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Chapter One  Introduction

The Social Sciences Research Centre of the University of Hong Kong (SSRC) was
commissioned by the Food and Health Bureau in June 2008 to conduct a survey to canvass
the general public’s views on healthcare service reform. In particular, whether they are
supportive of, or have any concerns over each of the following reform proposals:

Enhance primary care to put greater emphasis on preventive care, reduce the need
for hospital care, and improve the health of the community in the long run.

Promote public-private partnership in healthcare to provide more choice of
quality, efficient and cost-effective services and enhance health competition and
collaboration between the public and private sectors in providing healthcare
services.

Develop electronic health record sharing to allow individuals’ health records to
follow them wherever they go for healthcare in improve the quality of healthcare
for the public and provide the necessary infrastructure to support the healthcare
reform.

Strengthen public healthcare safety net to retain and improve the currently public
healthcare safety net for the low-income families and underprivileged groups,
while strengthening the safety net for patients stuck by illness requiring
expensive healthcare.

Reform the current healthcare financing arrangements to introduce supplementary
financing apart from government funding, in order to sustain the level and quality
of healthcare services and to sustain the above reforms on a long-term basis.

Social Sciences Research Centre, HKU 3
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Chapter Two Survey Methodology
2.1 Survey Design

Survey data were collected through telephone interviews from 3" to 14™ July 2008. A
structured questionnaire was used to collect information from the target respondents. All
telephone interviews were conducted using the CATI (Computer Assisted Telephone
Interview) system. Interviews were conducted in Cantonese, English or Putonghua.

A random sample was drawn from 30,000 residential telephone numbers. These numbers
were generated from the latest English residential telephone directory by dropping the last
digit, removing duplicates, adding all 10 possible final digits, randomizing order, and
selecting as needed. The Chinese residential telephone directory was not used because the
total number of listed telephone numbers was less than that in the English residential
telephone directory. This method provided an equal probability sample that covers unlisted
and new numbers. In addition, it would have a lower response rate than pure directory
sampling, but unlike pure directory sampling, it would cover ex-directory and new numbers.

Where more than one eligible person resided in a household and more than one was present
at the time of the telephone contact, the ‘Next Birthday’ rule was applied to each successful
contacted residential unit, i.e., the household member who had his/her birthday the earliest
was selected. This reduced the over-representation of housewives in the sample.

2.2  Target Respondents

The target respondents for the telephone interviews were all adults of age 18 or above and
able to speak Cantonese, Putonghua or English. Foreign domestic helpers were not
included.

2.3  Questionnaire

A bilingual questionnaire was designed by the SSRC and approved by the Bureau. Most
of the questions were closed-ended and anticipated responses could be coded numerically.

2.4 Pilot Survey

Two weeks before the actual survey, a pilot survey of randomly selected households was
conducted to test the questionnaire and to identify any problems prior to the survey proper.
Results from the pilot survey were not included in subsequent compilation and analysis of the
main study.
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25 Enumeration Result

A total of 14 547 telephone numbers were attempted. However, 3 075 households were not
available at that time, 525 households refused and 193 answered only part of the
questionnaire. An unanswered telephone number was tried at least 5 times before
classifying as non-contact case, including one contact attempt in day time to eliminate the
business telephone numbers in non-contact cases.

Ultimately, a total of 1 118 respondents were successfully interviewed by using the CATI
in the survey. The contact rate was 40.4%" and the overall response rate was 60.9%?.
Table 2.1 shows the detailed breakdown of telephone contact status.

Table 2.1 Final status of residential numbers attempted
Type Final status of contacts® Number of cases
1 Success 1118
2 Drop-out 193
3 Refusal 525
4 Language problems 72
5 Not eligible aged under 18 27
6 Business lines 861
7 Not available 3075
8 Busy tone 280
9 No answer 3117
10 Fax/data lines 544
11 Answering machine 3
12 Invalid number 4732
TOTAL 14 547

! Contact rate = the number of answered telephone calls divided by the total number of calls attempted, i.e.
from Table 2.1, Sum of (types 1to 7) / Total = (1 118+193+525+72+27+861+3075)/(14 547) = 40.4%.

2 Response rate = the number of successful interviews divided by the sum of the numbers of successful
interviews, drop-out cases and refusal cases, i.e. from Table 2.1, (type 1) / (type 1 + type 2 + type 3)

=1 118/(1 118+193+525)=60.9% (type 7 “Not available” cases are not included because eligibility has not
been confirmed).

% ‘Drop-out’: eligible respondents who initially accepted the interview but failed to complete the interview
due to some reasons. ‘Refusal’: eligible respondents who refused the interview. ‘Language problems’: eligible
respondents who were not able to speak clearly in any of our 3 languages. ‘Not available’: potentially eligible
respondents were busy at the time of telephone contact. ‘Invalid number’: not a valid telephone line (because
we used a random method to generate telephone numbers, see section 2.1).
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2.6 Overall Sampling Error

The survey findings are subject to sampling error.  For instance, for the total sample of
1,118 respondents, the maximum sampling error is + 2.9%" at the 95% level of confidence
(ignoring clustering effects). Therefore, we have 95% confidence that the population
proportion falls within the sample proportion plus or minus 2.9%, based on the assumption
that non-respondents are similar to respondents.

The table below serves as a guide in understanding the range of sampling error allowed for
a variety of sample sizes before percentage differences in data results are statistically
significant.

95% Confidence Level
Maximum Sampling Error by Range of Percentage Response

Percentage response

Sample size: | 10%/90% | 20%/80% | 30%/70% | 40%/60% 50%/50%

N=1,118 +1.8% +2.3% +2.7% +2.9% +2.9%

As the table indicates, the maximum margin of error for all aggregate response of
residential line users is between 1.8% and 2.9% for the sample of respondents. This means
that for a given question answered by all respondents, one can be 95 percent confident that
the difference between the sample proportion and that of the population is not greater than
2.9%.

Possible non-sampling errors are further discussed in Chapter Seven of this report.

2.7 Quality control

All SSRC interviewers were well trained in a standardized approach prior to the
commencement of the survey. All interviews were conducted by experienced interviewers
fluent in Cantonese, Putonghua and English.

The SSRC engaged in quality checks for each stage of the survey to ensure satisfactory
standards of performance. At least 15% of the questionnaires completed by each
interviewer were checked by the SSRC independently. About five objective questions

* As the population proportion is unknown, 0.5 is put into the formula of the sampling error to produce the
most conservative estimation of the sampling error. The confidence interval width at 95% confidence level is:

0.5*0.5

+1.96 x x100% =2.9%

Social Sciences Research Centre, HKU 6
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were used to verify the data accuracy and reliability®>. A problem case meant that the
answers provided by the respondents for the objective questions were wrong. While there
were more than 20% of the interviews done by the interviewer were found to have errors,
all of the contact cases of that interviewer would be recalled for checking. If at least one
third (about 30%) of the total recalled cases were found to be problematic cases, all of the
cases done by the problem interviewer would be discarded. Otherwise, just the problematic
cases would be dropped.

2.8 Data Processing and Statistical Analysis

This survey revealed some differences in gender and age proportions when compared with
the estimates for Hong Kong’s land-based non-institutional population compiled by the
Census and Statistics Department (hereafter called C&SD) in 2008 2™ Quarter. The
proportion of respondents among age groups 18-29, 40-49, 50-59 and 60-64 are higher than
the population while the proportion of respondents aged 30-39 and 70 or above are lower.
The sample also contained a higher percentage of females in comparison with the
population. Table 2.2 shows the differences in terms of age and gender.

Table 2.2 Distribution differences of age and gender between this survey and the Hong
Kong population estimates compiled by the C&SD for 2008 2™ Quarter
This surve Land-based non-institutional
Age y population aged 18+ (excl. FDH)
Group
Male Female Total Male Female Total
18-29 8.7% 11.7% 20.4% 9.6% 9.8% 19.3%
30-39 6.9% 11.1% 18.0% 8.6% 10.1% 18.6%
40-49 7.1% 16.7% 23.8% 10.9% 11.9% 22.8%
50-59 9.4% 11.6% 21.0% 9.4% 9.3% 18.7%
60-64 3.5% 4.0% 7.5% 2.8% 2.6% 5.4%
65-69 1.6% 2.3% 3.9% 2.1% 1.9% 4.1%
70 or o o 0
above 3.8% 1.4% 5.2% 5.0% 6.0% 11.0%
AYDEE 02% | 0.2% : : :
missing
Total 40.9% 59.1% 100.0% 48.3% 51.7% 100.0%

Notes : Figures may not add up to the totals owing to rounding.
Source : General Household Survey, Census & Statistics Department

® The demographic questions such as age and gender were used to identify the same respondents in the
households. The questions of the highest educational attainment, whether currently engaged in a job, whether
they were working in the health or insurance related industries, job status and whether they were suffering a
chronic disease were used to verify the data accuracy and reliability

Social Sciences Research Centre, HKU 7



Survey on Healthcare Service Reform 2008 FHB

In view of the demographic differences between this sample and the population, weighting
was applied to gender and age group in order to make the results more representative of the
general population. The weights are the ratio of the age and gender distribution (in %) of
the population to that of this sample (Table 2.3).

In order to calculate the sample weight for the corresponding gender and age, we need to
calculate the population ratio® and sample ratio’ for the corresponding gender and age.
After we calculate the population ratio and sample ratio, the calculation for the sample
weight is as follows:

Population ratio

Sample weight for the corresponding gender and age = -
Sample ratio

If respondents refused to provide their age information, the sample weight is set as 1.

Table 2.3 Weights by age and gender applied in the analyses (sample weights)

Age Group Male Female

18-29 1.100828351 0.832341240
30-39 1.240505401 0.905065482
40-49 1.541544861 0.711788560
50-59 0.997983383 0.802154367
60-64 0.793814881 0.654545455
65-69 1.315640881 0.831863788
70 or above 1.328063241 4.186194241
Age data missing - 1.000000000

® Population ratio:
Population size for the corresponding gender and age

- Total land-based non-institutional population aged 18 and above (excluding foreign domestic helpers)

" Sample ratio:
_ Sample size for the corresponding gender and age

Total sample size

Social Sciences Research Centre, HKU 8
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For the grossing up to the population, weighting was applied by gender and age group in
order to make the results more representative of the general population. The weights are
the ratio of the population by age and gender to the corresponding sample size by age group
and gender of this sample (Table 2.4).

For the calculation of population weight for the corresponding gender and age for non-
missing cases (the age information is provided), the calculation is as follows:

Population size for corresponding gender and age Total sample size for non— missing cases for corresponding gender
= X

Sample size for corresponding gender and age Total sample size for corresponding gender

If respondents refused to provide their age information, the calculation for the population
weight by gender as follows:

_ Population size for aged 18 and above by corresponding gender
Sample size for corresponding gender

Table 2.4: Weights by age group and gender applied in the analyses for grossing up to the
opulation)

Age Group Male Female

18-29 5415 4082
30-39 6103 4439
40-49 7584 3491
50-59 4910 3934
60-64 3905 3210
65-69 6472 4080
70 or above 6533 20531
Age data missing 4292

Statistical tests using sample weighting were applied to study the significant differences
between sub-groups. Associations between selected demographic information and
responses of selected questions were examined and tested by Pearson Chi-square Test.
Significance testing was conducted at the 5% level (2-tailed). The statistical software, SPSS
for Windows version 12.0, was used to perform all statistical analyses.

All results are presented in percentage form unless otherwise stated. For tables presented in
this report, figures may not add up to totals due to rounding. Comparison of data was
performed using cross tabulations and one-way frequency tables.

Social Sciences Research Centre, HKU 9
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Chapter Three Profile of All Respondents

Respondents provided information such as gender, age, education level, household size,
monthly household income, employment status and health status.

3.1 Gender
Figure 3.1 indicates that 51.7% of the respondents were female and the remaining 48.3%

were male.

Figure 3.1: Gender

Female
51.7%

(Base: All respondents)

Table 3.1 Gender

Gender Percent Cumulative Percent]
Male 48.3 48.3
Female 51.7 100.0}
Total 100.0
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3.2  Agegroup

Figure 3.2 shows that almost 80% of respondents (79.4%) were aged 18 — 59, while slightly
over 10% of them (11.0%) were aged 70 or above.

Figure 3.2: Age group

TR ——
S5 —— T
LT —

s0-59 [ ] 1706
60-64 [ 15.4%

65-69

70 or abowve

Refuse to answer [ 0.2% |
|

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 30.0%

(Base: All respondents)

Table 3.2 Age group

Age group Percent Cumulative Percent
18-29 19.3 19.3
30-39 18.6 37.9
40-49 22.8 60.7
50-59 18.7 79.4
60-64 5.4 84.8
65-69 4.1 88.9]
70 or above 11.0 99.8
Refuse to answer 0.2 100.0]
Total 100.0
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3.3 Education level

Figure 3.3 shows that over two thirds of respondents (69.5%) had an education level of
secondary (completed Form 5) or above. Slightly over one third of them (34.0%) had
tertiary education while 30% of them (30.3%) had not completed education level of
secondary or below.

Figure 3.3: Education level

Had not completed 0
secondary 16.0%
Completed 26.2%

secondary (Form 5) ﬁ
|
Matriculation : 19.3%
|
|
1
|
|
|
|

[ o S
above) 24.5%

Refused to answer ]0.2%

o +-------

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 30.0%

(Base: All respondents)

Table 3.3 Education level

Education level Percent| Cumulative Percent
Primary or below 14.3 14.3
Had not completed secondary 16.0 30.3
Completed secondary (Form 5) 26.2 56.5
Matriculation 9.3 65.8
Tertiary (non-degree) 9.5 75.3
Tertiary (degree or above) 24.5 99.8
Refused to answer 0.2 100.0]
Total 100.0
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3.4  Currently engaged in a job

Figure 3.4 shows that slightly over half of the respondents (55.2%) were currently engaged
in a job while the remaining (44.8%) were not.

Figure 3.4: Currently engaged in a job

Yes
55.2%

No

44.8%
(Base: All respondents)
Table 3.4 Currently engaged in a job
Currently engaged in a
job Percent| Cumulative Percent
Yes 55.2 55.2
No 44.8 100.0]
Total 100.0

Social Sciences Research Centre, HKU 13
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3.5 Working in the health or insurance related industries

Figure 3.5 shows that only about 5% of all respondents (5.3%) were working in the health

or insurance related industries including health services (2.9%), insurance (1.5%) and other
healthcare related services (0.9%).

Figure 3.5: Working in the health or insurance related industries

Health care senices

Insurance

Other healthcare related senices

Not working in health or insurance
related industries

Not engaged in a job

0%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

(Base: All respondents)

Table 3.5 Working in the health or insurance related industries

\Working in health or insurance

related industries Percent| Cumulative Percent
Insurance 1.5 46.3
Health care services 2.9 49.2
Other healthcare related services 0.9 50.1
nourance related industies 4.9 1000
Not engaged in a job 44.8 44.8
Total 100.0

Social Sciences Research Centre, HKU
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3.6 Job status

Figure 3.6 shows that about one-sixth of all respondents (17.5%) were retired and about
one-seventh of them (14.4%) were home-makers.

Figure 3.6: Job status

Retired person |117.5%

Home-maker 14.4% i i
Student 7.4% i i

Unemployed person 5.5%

Refuse to answer |0.1%

Not applicable | 55.2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

(Base: All respondents)

Table 3.6 Job status

Job status Percent| Cumulative Percent
Student 7.4 62.7
Home-maker 14.4 77.0
Unemployed person 55 82.5
Retired person 175 99.9
Refuse to answer 0.1 100.0
Not applicable 55.2 55.2
Total 100.0
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3.7 Monthly household income

Figure 3.7 shows that slightly over one third of all respondents (34.6%) had a monthly
household income of $30,000 or above while another one third of them (36.7%) had a
monthly household income between $10,000 and $29,999. About 15% of them (15.4%)
had a monthly household income below $10,000.

Figure 3.7: Monthly household income

Less than $5,000 ] 7.8%
$5,000-9,999 i : : ] 7.6%
$10,000-14,999 & ‘ ‘ ] 10.5%
$15,000-19,999 i ] 8.9%

] 12.1%

$20,000-24,999
$25,000-29,999
$30,000-34,999 ' ' ] 7.7%

$35,000-39,999 [T 3106
- |
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

] 5.2%

$40,000-44,999
$45,000-49,999 : 2.4%
$50,000-54,999 [1 : ]
$55,000-59,999 [ |1.2%
$60,000 or above i :

] 11.0%

Refuse to answ er ] 6.4%

Don't know ‘ ‘ ] 6.8%

0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14%

(Base: All respondents)

Table 3.7 Monthly household income

Monthly household income Percent Cumulative Percent
Less than $5,000 7.8 7.8
$5,000-9,999 7.6 15.5
$10,000-14,999 10.5 25.9
$15,000-19,999 8.9 34.9
$20,000-24,999 12.1 47.0
$25,000-29,999 5.2 52.2
$30,000-34,999 7.7 59.9|
$35,000-39,999 3.1 63.0
$40,000-44,999 5.5 68.5
$45,000-49,999 2.4 70.9]
$50,000-54,999 3.7 74.6
$55,000-59,999 1.2 75.8
$60,000 or above 11.0 86.8
Refuse to answer 6.4 93.2
Don't know 6.8 100.0]
Total 100.0
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When compared with the corresponding statistics on Hong Kong’s land-based non-
institutional population compiled by the C&SD for the second quarter of 2008, figures in
Table 3.7 show that there are fewer respondents belonging to the household income groups
$5,000 to less than $20,000 in the sample of the survey. More specifically, the proportion
of respondents among monthly household income groups less than $5,000, $40,000-
$44,999, $50,000-$54,999 and $60,000 or above are higher than the population while the
proportion of respondents with monthly household income $5,000-$9,999, $10,000-
$14,999, $15,000-$19,999, $25,000-$29,999 and $35,000-$39,999 are lower.

Table 3.8 Difference in distribution of population by monthly household income group
between this survey and that of the Hong Kong land-based non-institutional population
compiled by the C&SD for the second quarter of 2008

Land-based non-
Monthly household income This survey institutional population
(HK$) aged 18+ (excl. FDH)
% %
Less than 5,000 7.8% 6.4%
5,000 - 9,999 7.6% 12.7%
10,000 - 14,999 10.5% 14.3%
15,000 - 19,999 8.9% 13.6%
20,000 - 24,999 12.1% 11.6%
25,000 - 29,999 5.2% 9.2%
30,000 - 34,999 7.7% 7.5%
35,000 - 39,999 3.1% 5.0%
40,000 - 44,999 5.5% 3.7%
45,000 - 49,999 2.4% 2.9%
50,000 - 54,999 3.7% 2.4%
55,000 - 59,999 1.2% 1.6%
60,000 or above 11.0% 9.2%
Refuse to answer or don’t 13.2% i
know
Total 100.0% 100.0%
Notes : Figures can only be compiled for domestic households, i.e. excluding collective

households and households with only Mobile Residents.
Source : General Household Survey, Census & Statistics Department

Social Sciences Research Centre, HKU 17
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3.8 Admission to a hospital within the last 12 months for any reason

Figure 3.8 shows that about 15% of all respondents (15.3%) had been admitted to a hospital
within the last 12 months for any reason.

Figure 3.8: Admission to a hospital within the last 12 months

No
84.5%
0 Refuse to
answer
0.2%
Yes
15.3%

(Base: All respondents)

Table 3.9 Admission to a hospital within the last 12 months

Admitted to a hospital within the

last 12 months Percent|] Cumulative Percent
Yes 15.3 15.3
No 84.5 99.8
Refuse to answer 0.2 100.01
Total 100.0

Social Sciences Research Centre, HKU 18
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3.9 Health status

Figure 3.5 shows that less than a quarter of all respondents (23.2%) claimed that their
heath status in general was excellent or very good while similar proportion of them (22.7%)
said that their health status was good. Only about 6% of them (6.5%) claimed that their

health status was poor.

Figure 3.9: Health status

Very good
17.8%

Excellent Good
5.4% 22.7%

Don't know

0.1% .
Poor
6.5%

Fair

47.5%
(Base: All respondents)
Table 3.10 Health status
Health status Percent| Cumulative Percent
Excellent 5.4 5.4
Very good 17.8 23.2
Good 22.7 45.9
Fair 475 93.4
Poor 6.5 99.9
Don't know 0.1 100.0
Total 100.0

Social Sciences Research Centre, HKU
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3.10 Suffer from a chronic disease

Figure 3.10 shows that about a quarter of all respondents (24.4%) had been told by a
western medicine practitioner that they suffer from a chronic disease.

Figure 3.10: Suffer from a chronic disease

6 No
) 74.8%
Don't know

Can't
remember
0.9%

(Base: All respondents)

Table 3.11 Suffer from a chronic disease

Suffer from a chronic disease Percent| Cumulative Percent
Yes 24.4 24.4
No 74.8 99.1
Don't know / Can't remember 0.9 100.0}
Total 100.0
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3.11 Taking regular medications prescribed by a doctor during the past 6 months

Figure 3.11 shows that over a quarter of all respondents (27.6%) reported that they have
been taking regular medications prescribed by doctor during the past 6 months.

Figure 3.11: Taking regular medications prescribed by a doctor

No
Yes 72.3%
27.6%
Refuse to
answer
0.1%

(Base: All respondents)

Table 3.12  Taking regular medications prescribed by a doctor

Taking regular medications Cumulative
|prescribed Percent Percent|
Yes 27.6 27.6
No 72.3 99.9
Refuse to answer 0.1 100.0
Total 100.0
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3.12 Respondents who reported having a chronic disease or taking regular
medication

Further to the respective results of respondents having been told by a western medicine
practitioner that they suffered from a chronic disease and taking regular medications
prescribed by doctor during the past 6 months, Figure 3.12 shows that less than one third of
all respondents (31.3%) reported having a chronic condition or being on regular medication.

Figure 3.12: Respondents who reported having a chronic condition or being on regular
medication

Yes
31.3%

No / Don't
know
68.7%

(Base: All respondents)

Table 3.13  Respondents who reported having a chronic condition or being on regular
medication

Either have a chronic disease or Cumulative
taking regular medication Percent Percent
Yes 31.3 31.3
No/Don’t know/Refuse to answer 68.7 100.0}
Total 100.0
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Chapter Four Findings of the survey

In this chapter, respondents were asked about their awareness of the recent government
consultation on healthcare reform and their opinion on the reform.

4.1  Awareness of the consultation on healthcare reform
When respondents were asked for their awareness of the recent government consultation on
healthcare reform, over three quarters (76.3%) were aware of the consultation while the

remaining (23.7%) did not know about it.

Figure 4.1: Awareness of the recent government consultation on healthcare reform

Yes
76.3%

No

23.7%
(Base: All respondents)
Table 4.1 Awareness of the recent government consultation on healthcare reform
Awareness Percent Cumulative Percent|
Yes 76.3 76.3
No 23.7 100.0]
Total 100.0
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4.2  Primary care

Respondents were asked to rate their level of agreement with there being currently
insufficient emphasis by both patients and healthcare providers on comprehensive primary
care, which includes preventive care and wellness promotion. The respondents were given
a five-point scale (strongly agree, agree, neither agree nor disagree, disagree and strongly
disagree) and an option of “Don’t know/Hard to say”.

Figure 4.2 indicates that a few percent of all respondents (6.5%) strongly agreed and
another about two-fifths of them (39.4%) agreed that there was insufficient emphasis while
about 30% of them (30.4%) disagreed/not agree at all. Over one-fifth of them (21.2%)
neither agreed nor disagreed.

Figure 4.2 Agreement with there being currently insufficient emphasis by both patients
and healthcare providers on comprehensive primary care which includes preventive care
and wellness promotion
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Table 4.2 Agreement with there being currently insufficient emphasis by both patients
and healthcare providers on comprehensive primary care which includes preventive care
and wellness promotion

Level of agreement Percent| Cumulative Percent
Not agree at all 3.6 3.6
Disagree 26.8 30.4
Neither agree nor disagree 21.2 51.6
Agree 39.4 91.0}
Strongly agree 6.5 97.4
Don't know / Hard to say 2.6 100.01
Total 100.0
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Respondents were asked to rate their level of support for the development of basic models
for comprehensive primary and preventive care services for reference by both healthcare
professionals and individuals. The respondents were given a four-point scale (strong
support, moderate support, weak support and not support at all) and an option of “Don’t
know/Hard to say”.

Figure 4.3 indicates that about one third of all respondents (31.4%) expressed strong
support and another half of them (51.8%) had moderate support for the development of the
basic models while about 14% of them (13.9%) had weak support / not support at all.

Figure 4.3 Level of support for the development of basic models for comprehensive
primary and preventive care services for reference by both healthcare professionals and
individuals
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Table 4.3 Level of support for the development of basic models for comprehensive

primary and preventive care services for reference by both healthcare professionals and
individuals.

Level of support Percent| Cumulative Percent
Not support at all 3.3 3.3
\Weak support 10.6 13.9|
Moderate support 51.8 65.7
Strong support 31.4 97.1
Don't know / Hard to say 2.9 100.0}
Total 100.0
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Respondents were asked to rate their level of support for establishing a family doctor
register for reference by individuals who wish to receive comprehensive primary and
preventive care.

Figure 4.4 indicates that over one third of all respondents (36.6%) expressed strong support
and another about half of them (47.9%) had moderate support for establishing a family
doctor register for reference by individuals while about 14% of them (13.5%) had weak
support / not support at all.

Figure 4.4 Level of support for establishing a family doctor register for reference by
individuals who wish to receive comprehensive primary and preventive care
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Table 4.4 Level of support for establishing a family doctor register for reference by
individuals who wish to receive comprehensive primary and preventive care.
Level of support Percent| Cumulative Percent
Not support at all 5.6 5.6
\Weak support 7.9 13.5
Moderate support 47.9 61.4
Strong support 36.6 98.0
Don't know / Hard to say 2.0 100.0
Total 100.

Social Sciences Research Centre, HKU 26



Survey on Healthcare Service Reform 2008 FHB

Respondents were asked to rate their level of support for subsidizing individuals to
undertake preventive care through private family doctors.

Figure 4.5 indicates that two-fifths of all respondents (40.5%) expressed strong support and
another about two-fifths of them (39.8%) had moderate support for subsidizing individuals
while about 18% of them (17.9%) had weak support / not support at all.

Figure 4.5 Level of support for subsidizing individuals to undertake preventive care
through private family doctors
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Table 4.5 Level of support for subsidizing individuals to undertake preventive care
through private family doctors
Level of support Cumulative
Percent Percent]
Not support at all 8.5 8.5
\Weak support 9.4 17.9|
Moderate support 39.8 57.7
Strong support 40.5 98.2
Don't know / Hard to say 1.8 100.0§
Total 100.0

Social Sciences Research Centre, HKU

27



Survey on Healthcare Service Reform 2008 FHB

Respondents were asked to rate their level of support for the Government purchasing
primary care services from the private sector for low-income families and
under - privileged groups.

Figure 4.6 indicates that over two-fifths of all respondents (41.4%) expressed strong
support and another one third of them (33.5%) had moderate support for the Government
purchasing primary care services from the private sector while over one-fifth of them
(22.3%) had weak support / not support at all.

Figure 4.6 Level of support for developing basic models for comprehensive primary
and preventive care services for Government purchasing primary care services from the
private sector for low-income families and under - privileged groups.
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Table 4.6

Level of support for developing basic models for comprehensive primary

and preventive care services for Government purchasing primary care services from the
private sector for low - income families and under - privileged groups

Level of support Cumulative

Percent Percent
Not support at all 124 12.4
\Weak support 9.9 22.3
Moderate support 335 55.8
Strong support 414 97.2
Don't know / Hard to say 2.8 100.0
Total 100.0
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28



Survey on Healthcare Service Reform 2008 FHB

Respondents were asked to rate their level of support for strengthening public health
education, healthy lifestyle promotion, disease prevention, and develop and set the
standards for primary care services.

Figure 4.7 indicates that nearly two thirds of all respondents (62.3%) expressed strong
support and about 30% of them (29.7%) had moderate support for strengthening the health
education and developing the standards for primary care services while only about 7% of
them (6.6%) had weak support / not support at all.

Figure 4.7 Level of support for strengthening public health education, healthy lifestyle
promotion, disease prevention, and develop and set the standards for primary care services.
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Table 4.7 Level of support for strengthening public health education, healthy lifestyle
promotion, disease prevention, and develop and set the standards for primary care services.

Level of support Cumulative

Percent Percent
Not support at all 1.5 1.5
Weak support 5.1 6.6
Moderate support 29.7 36.2
Strong support 62.3 98.5
Don't know / Hard to say 1.5 100.04
Total 100.0
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4.3  Public-private partnership

Respondents were asked to rate their level of agreement that the significant public - private
imbalance in the healthcare system has led to limited choice for them as well as inadequate
competition and collaboration among healthcare providers in both the public and private
sectors.

Figure 4.8 indicates that over one-tenth of them (13.0%) strongly agreed and another two-
fifths of them (41.0%) agreed that the imbalance has led to limited choice for them and
inadequate competition and collaboration among healthcare providers in both the public
and private sectors while about one-fifth of them (19.6%) disagreed/not agree at all. One-
fifth of them (20.1%) neither agreed nor disagreed.

Figure 4.8 Agreement that significant public-private imbalance in the healthcare
system has led to limited choice for them as well as inadequate competition and
collaboration among healthcare providers in both the public and private sectors
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Table 4.8 Agreement that significant public-private imbalance in the healthcare
system has led to limited choice for them as well as inadequate competition and
collaboration among healthcare providers in both the public and private sectors

Level of agreement Percent| Cumulative Percent
Not agree at all 2.5 2.5
Disagree 17.1 19.6
Neither agree nor disagree 20.1 39.7
Agree 41.0 80.7
Strongly agree 13.0 93.7
Don't know / Hard to say 6.3 100.01
Total 100.0
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Respondents were asked to rate their level of support for the government purchasing
hospital services from the private sector, especially for non-urgent and/or elective
procedures.

Figure 4.9 indicates that about one third of all respondents (31.3%) expressed strong
support and another over two-fifths of them (44.9%) had moderate support for the
government purchasing hospital service from the private sector while over one-fifth of them
(22.0%) had weak support / not support at all.

Figure 4.9 Level of support for the government purchasing hospital services from the
private sector, especially for non-urgent and/or elective procedures
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Table 4.9 Level of support for the government purchasing hospital services from the
private sector, especially for non-urgent and/or elective procedures
Level of support Cumulative
Percent Percent

Not support at all 10.3 10.3
Weak support 11.7 22.1
Moderate support 44.9 66.9]
Strong support 31.3 98.2
Don't know / Hard to say 1.8 100.01
Total 100.0
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Respondents were asked to rate their level of support for co-locating public and private
hospital facilities to enable coordinated planning and shared use of facilities.

Figure 4.10 indicates that slightly over one third of all respondents (34.8%) expressed
strong support and another over two-fifths of them (42.9%) had moderate support for
co-locating public and private hospital facilities while one-fifth of them (20.3%) had weak
support / not support at all.

Figure 4.10  Level of support for co-locating public and private hospital facilities to
enable coordinated planning and shared use of facilities
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Table 4.10  Level of support for co-locating public and private hospital facilities to
enable coordinated planning and shared use of facilities

Level of support Cumulative

Percent Percent
Not support at all 10.4 10.4
Weak support 9.9 20.3
Moderate support 42.9 63.3
Strong support 34.8 98.1
Don't know / Hard to say 1.9 100.01
Total 100.0
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Respondents were asked to rate their level of support for setting up medical centres of
excellence to draw together top expertise of the relevant specialties locally and overseas,
with participation of experts from both the public and private sectors.

Figure 4.11 indicates that over two-fifths of all respondents (42.6%) expressed strong
support and another about two-fifths of them (39.2%) had moderate support for setting up
the medical centres while about 15% of them (14.8%) had weak support / not support at all.

Figure 4.11  Level of support for setting up medical centres of excellence to draw
together top expertise of the relevant specialties locally and overseas, with participation of
experts from both the public and private sectors
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Table 4.11  Level of support for setting up medical centres of excellence to draw
together top expertise of the relevant specialties locally and overseas, with participation of

experts from both the public and private sectors

Level of support Percent| Cumulative Percent
Not support at all 59 5.9
Weak support 8.9 14.8
Moderate support 39.2 54.0}
Strong support 42.6 96.6
Don't know / Hard to say 3.4 100.01
Total 100.0
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Respondents were asked to rate their level of support for engaging private sector doctors in
public hospitals, on a part-time basis, to help cross-fertilization of expertise and
experience.

Figure 4.12 indicates that nearly half of all respondents (46.9%) expressed strong support
and another over one third of them (35.3%) had moderate support for engaging private
sector doctors in public hospitals on a part-time basis while about one-sixth of them
(16.7%) had weak support / not support at all.

Figure 4.12  Level of support for engaging private sector doctors in public hospitals, on a
part-time basis, to help cross - fertilization of expertise and experience
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Table 4.12  Level of support for engaging private sector doctors in public hospitals, on a
part-time basis, to help cross - fertilization of expertise and experience

Level of support Percent| Cumulative Percent
Not support at all 8.3 8.3
\Weak support 8.4 16.7
Moderate support 35.3 52.0
Strong support 46.9 98.9
Don't know / Hard to say 1.1 100.0
Total 100.0
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Respondents were asked to rate their level of support for facilitating the expansion of
capacity in private hospitals through leasing out of vacant public premises or making sites
available for private hospital development.

Figure 4.13 indicates that over a quarter of all respondents (26.6%) expressed strong
support and another over two-fifths of them (42.2%) had moderate support for facilitating
the expansion of capacity in private hospitals while over a quarter of them (27.8%) had
weak support / not support at all.

Figure 4.13  Level of support for facilitating the expansion of capacity in private
hospitals through leasing out of vacant public premises or making sites available for private
hospital development
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Table 4.13 Level of support for facilitating the expansion of capacity in private
hospitals through leasing out of vacant public premises or making sites available for private
hospital development

Level of support Cumulative

Percent Percent
Not support at all 17.9 17.9
\Weak support 9.9 27.8
Moderate support 42.2 70.0
Strong support 26.6 96.6
Don't know / Hard to say 3.4 100.0
Total 100.0
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Respondents were asked to rate their level of support for facilitating a moderate increase in
capacity in public hospitals for private services operating on a full cost - recovery basis.

Figure 4.14 indicates that less than one-fifth of all respondents (16.2%) expressed strong
support and another about two-fifths of them (38.8%) had moderate support for facilitating
a moderate increase in capacity in public hospitals for private services while over two-fifths
of them (42.3%) had weak support / not support at all.

Figure 4.14 Level of support for facilitating a moderate increase in capacity in public
hospitals for private services operating on a full cost-recovery basis
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Table 4.14  Level of support for facilitating a moderate increase in capacity in public
hospitals for private services operating on a full cost-recovery basis

Level of support Cumulative

Percent Percent
Not support at all 28.5 28.5
\Weak support 13.8 42.3
Moderate support 38.8 81.1
Strong support 16.2 97.3
Don't know / Hard to say 2.7 100.0]
Total 100.0
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Respondents were asked to rate their level of support for examining the forecast
of manpower requirements to ensure that there is education and training capacity for an
adequate supply of various healthcare professionals.

Figure 4.15 indicates that about two thirds of all respondents (65.6%) expressed strong
support and another over a quarter of them (28.4%) had moderate support for
examining the forecast of manpower requirements while about 6% of them (5.8%) had
weak support / not support at all.

Figure 4.15 Level of support for examining the forecast of manpower requirements to
ensure that there is education and training capacity for an adequate supply of various
healthcare professionals
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Table 4.15  Level of support for examining the forecast of manpower requirements to
ensure that there is education and training capacity for an adequate supply of various
healthcare professionals

Level of support Percent| Cumulative Percent
Not support at all 1.7 1.7
\Weak support 4.1 5.8
Moderate support 28.4 34.2
Strong support 65.6 99.7
Don't know / Hard to say 0.3 100.0§
Total 100.0
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4.4 Electronic health record sharing

Respondents were asked to rate their level of agreement that currently not enough attention
is being given to the development of continuity of care and an effective interface between
different healthcare providers at different levels of care, which are essential for providing
better quality of care.

Figure 4.16 indicates that over one-fifth of all respondents (21.0%) strongly agreed and
another over two-fifths of them (44.9%) agreed that not enough attention is being given to
the development of continuity of care and an effective interface while about one-tenth of
them (10.7%) disagreed/not agree at all. About one-fifth of them (18.8%) neither agreed
nor disagreed.

Figure 4.16  Agreement that currently not enough attention is being given to the
development of continuity of care and an effective interface between different healthcare
providers at different levels of care, which are essential for providing better quality of care
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Table 4.16  Agreement that currently not enough attention is being given to the
development of continuity of care and an effective interface between different healthcare
providers at different levels of care, which are essential for providing better quality of care

Level of agreement Percent|  Cumulative Percent]
Not agree at all 1.7 1.7
Disagree 9.0 10.7
Neither agree nor disagree 18.8 29.4
Agree 44.9 74.3
Strongly agree 21.0 95.3
Don't know / Hard to say 4.7 100.0§
Total 100.0

Social Sciences Research Centre, HKU 38



Survey on Healthcare Service Reform 2008 FHB

Respondents were asked to rate their level of support for the development of an electronic
health record sharing system for sharing medical records between private and public
healthcare providers.

Figure 4.17 indicates that over half of all respondents (53.4%) expressed strong support and
another about one third of them (32.6%) had moderate support for the development of an
electronic health record sharing system while almost 13% of them (12.9%) had weak
support / not support at all.

Figure 4.17  Level of support for the development of an electronic health record sharing
system for sharing medical records between private and public healthcare providers
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Table 4.17 Level of support for the development of an electronic health record sharing
system for sharing medical records between private and public healthcare providers

Level of support Cumulative

Percent Percent
Not support at all 4.6 4.6
\Weak support 8.3 12.9]
Moderate support 32.6 45.5
Strong support 53.4 98.9
Don't know / Hard to say 1.1 100.0
Total 100.0
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Respondents were asked to rate their level of support for the government funding the
capital cost for the necessary infrastructure for sharing electronic health records.

Figure 4.18 indicates that about two-fifths of all respondents expressed strong support
(42.1%) and another similar proportion (42.3%) had moderate support for the government
funding the capital cost while 14% of them had weak support / not support at all.

Figure 4.18 Level of support for the government funding the capital cost for the
necessary infrastructure for sharing electronic health records
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Table 4.18  Level of support for the government funding the capital cost for the
necessary infrastructure for sharing electronic health records

Level of support Cumulative]

Percent Percent
Not support at all 5.4 5.4
Weak support 8.6 14.00
Moderate support 42.3 56.3
Strong support 42.1 98.5
Don't know / Hard to say 1.5 100.0|
Total 100.0
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Respondents were asked to rate their level of support for making available public sector
software and know - how for further development and deployment of the electronic health
record sharing systems in the private sector.

Figure 4.19 indicates that less than one third of all respondents (31.1%) expressed strong
support and another over two-fifths of them (46.7%) had moderate support for making
available public sector software of these systems in the private sector while about one-fifth
of them (19.3%) had weak support / not support at all.

Figure 4.19  Level of support for making available public sector software and know -
how for further development and deployment of the electronic health record sharing
systems in the private sector
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Table 4.19  Level of support for making available public sector software and know -
how for further development and deployment of the electronic health record sharing
systems in the private sector

Level of support Percent| Cumulative Percent
Not support at all 7.6 7.6
\Weak support 11.7 194
Moderate support 46.7 66.0|
Strong support 31.1 97.2
Don't know / Hard to say 2.8 100.0}
Total 100.0
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Respondents were asked to rate their level of support for providing other financial
assistance to facilitate the development and deployment of the electronic health record
sharing systems in the private sector.

Figure 4.20 indicates that the about one-fifth of all respondents (19.3%) expressed strong
support while over two-fifths of them (45.1%) had moderate support for providing other
financial assistance of these systems in private sector. However, about one third of them
(32.7%) had weak support / not support at all for providing other financial assistance.

Figure 4.20 Level of support for providing other financial assistance to facilitate the
development and deployment of the electronic health record sharing systems in the private
sector
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Table 4.20  Level of support for providing other financial assistance to facilitate the
development and deployment of the electronic health record sharing systems in the private
sector

Level of support Cumulative

Percent Percent
Not support at all 17.9 17.9|
\Weak support 14.8 32.7
Moderate support 45.1 77.8
Strong support 19.3 97.1
Don't know / Hard to say 2.9 100.0]
Total 100.0
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45  Public healthcare safety net

Respondents were asked to rate their level of agreement that the present public healthcare
safety net does not sufficiently protect patients with illnesses that require costly treatment.

Figure 4.21 indicates that less than one third of them (29.2%) strongly agreed and another
slightly over two-fifths of all respondents (41.2%) agreed that the present public healthcare
safety net does not sufficiently protect patients while the same proportion of them
disagreed/not agree at all (13.6%) and neither agreed nor disagreed (13.5%).

Figure 4.21  Agreement that the present public healthcare safety net does not sufficiently
protect patients with illnesses that require costly treatment
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Table 4.21  Agreement that the present public healthcare safety net does not sufficiently
protect patients with illnesses that require costly treatment

Level of agreement Cumulative

Percent Percent
Not agree at all 24 2.4
Disagree 11.2 13.6
Neither agree nor disagree 135 27.1
Agree 41.2 68.3
Strongly agree 29.2 97.5
Don't know / Hard to say 2.5 100.0}
Total 100.0

Social Sciences Research Centre, HKU 43



Survey on Healthcare Service Reform 2008 FHB

Respondents were asked to rate their level of support for reducing the waiting time of
public hospital services through strengthening existing service provision or purchasing
services from the private sector.

Figure 4.22 indicates that over two-fifths of all respondents (46.9%) expressed strong
support and another over one third of them (37.9%) had moderate support for reducing the
waiting time of public hospital services through strengthening existing service provision or
purchasing services from the private sector while about 14% of them (13.7%) had weak
support / not support at all.

Figure 4.22  Level of support for reducing the waiting time of public hospital services
through strengthening existing service provision or purchasing services from the private
sector
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Table 4.22  Level of support for reducing the waiting time of public hospital services
through strengthening existing service provision or purchasing services from the private
sector

Level of support Percent| Cumulative Percent
Not support at all 5.0 5.0
Weak support 8.7 13.7
Moderate support 37.9 51.6
Strong support 46.9 98.6
Don't know / Hard to say 1.4 100.01
Total 100.0
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Respondents were asked to rate their level of support for improving the coverage of
standard public services especially the inclusion of new drugs and treatments in the public
healthcare safety net and the procurement of new medical equipment.

Figure 4.23 indicates that the about two thirds of all respondents (62.6%) expressed strong
support and another about one third of them (29.6%) had moderate support for improving
the coverage of standard public services while about 7% of them (6.9%) had weak support /
not support at all.

Figure 4.23  Level of support for improving the coverage of standard public services
especially the inclusion of new drugs and treatments in the public healthcare safety net and
the procurement of new medical equipment
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Table 4.23  Level of support for improving the coverage of standard public services
especially the inclusion of new drugs and treatments in the public healthcare safety net and
the procurement of new medical equipment.

Level of support Cumulative

Percent Percent
Not support at all 1.3 1.3
\Weak support 5.6 6.9]
Moderate support 29.6 36.5
Strong support 62.6 99.1
Don't know / Hard to say 0.9 100.0}
Total 100.0
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Respondents were asked to rate their level of support for a “personal limit on medical
expenses” beyond which financial assistance would be provided to protect individual
patients against financial ruin due to illnesses requiring costly treatment.

Figure 4.24 indicates that over two thirds of all respondents (68.9%) expressed strong
support and another over one-fifth of them (22.8%) had moderate support for a “personal
limit on medical expenses” beyond which financial assistance would be provided to protect
individual patients while about 7% of them (7.1%) had weak support / not support at all.

Figure 4.24  Level of support for a “personal limit on medical expenses” beyond which
financial assistance would be provided to protect individual patients against financial ruin
due to illnesses requiring costly treatment
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Table 4.24  Level of support for a “personal limit on medical expenses” beyond which
financial assistance would be provided to protect individual patients against financial ruin
due to illnesses requiring costly treatment

Level of support Cumulative

Percent Percent
Not support at all 2.6 2.6
\Weak support 4.5 7.0
Moderate support 22.8 29.9
Strong support 68.9 98.8
Don't know / Hard to say 1.2 100.0]
Total 100.0
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Respondents were asked to rate their level of support for providing extra funding to finance
those who are in need, but lack the means to obtain certain expensive medical treatment
outside the standard public services.

Figure 4.25 indicates that about three-fifths of all respondents (58.2%) expressed strong
support and another, nearly one third of them (31.0%) had moderate support for providing
extra funding while about 10% of them (9.6%) had weak support / not support at all.

Figure 4.25 Level of support for providing extra funding to finance those who are in
need, but lack the means to obtain certain expensive medical treatment outside the standard
public services

Strong
support

58.2% Don't know /

Hard to say

1.2%

Not support
at all
3.9%

Weak
support
5.7%

Moderate
support
31.0%

(Base: All respondents)

Table 4.25  Level of support for providing extra funding to finance those who are in
need, but lack the means to obtain certain expensive medical treatment outside the standard
public services

Level of support Cumulative

Percent Percent
Not support at all 3.9 3.9
\Weak support 5.7 9.6
Moderate support 31.0 40.6
Strong support 58.2 98.8
Don't know / Hard to say 1.2 100.0]
Total 100.0
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Respondents were asked to rate their level of support for reviewing the public fee structure
and adjust upward fees for certain services, subject to ensuring that the safety net
adequately protects low income and underprivileged groups.

Figure 4.26 indicates that over one-fifth of all respondents (22.6%) expressed strong
support and another over two-fifths of them (45.3%) had moderate support for reviewing
the public fee structure and adjust upward fees for certain services. However, about 30% of
them (29.7%) had weak support / not support at all.

Figure 4.26  Level of support for reviewing the public fee structure and adjust upward
fees for certain services, subject to ensuring that the safety net adequately protects low
income and underprivileged groups
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Table 4.26  Level of support for reviewing the public fee structure and adjust upward
fees for certain services, subject to ensuring that the safety net adequately protects low
income and underprivileged groups

Level of support Cumulative

Percent Percent
Not support at all 18.5 18.5
Weak support 11.2 29.6
Moderate support 45.3 74.9|
Strong support 22.6 97.4
Don't know / Hard to say 2.6 100.04
Total 100.0
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4.6

Summary of support for all the above mentioned government proposals

Figure 4.27 shows a summary of support for all the above mentioned government proposals
for reform of the public healthcare system.

Figure 4.27  Summary of support for all the above mentioned government plans
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Table 4.27  Question list for all the above mentioned government proposals

Q3 Developing basic models for comprehensive primary and preventive care services for
reference by both healthcare professionals and individuals.

Q4 Establishing a family doctor register for reference by individuals who wish to receive
comprehensive primary and preventive care.

Q5 Subsidizing individuals to undertake preventive care through private family doctors.

Q6 Government purchasing primary care services from the private sector for low-income families
and under -privileged groups.

Q7 Strengthening public health education, healthy lifestyle promotion, disease prevention, and
develop and set the standards for primary care services.

Q9 Government purchasing hospital services from the private sector, especially for non -urgent
and/or elective procedures.

Q10 | Co-locating public and private hospital facilities to enable coordinated planning and shared
use of facilities.

Q11 | Setting up medical centres of excellence to draw together top expertise of the relevant
specialties locally and overseas, with participation of experts from both the public and private
sectors.

Q12 | Engaging private sector doctors in public hospitals, on a part-time basis, to help
cross -fertilization of expertise and experience.

Q13 | Facilitate expansion of capacity in private hospitals through leasing out of vacant public
premises or making sites available for private hospital development.

Q14 | Facilitate moderate increase in capacity in public hospitals for private services operating on a
full cost-recovery basis.

Q15 | Examine the forecast of manpower requirements to ensure that there is education and training
capacity for an adequate supply of various healthcare professionals.

Q17 | The development of an electronic health record sharing system for sharing medical records
between private and public healthcare providers.

Q18 | Government funding the capital cost for the necessary infrastructure for sharing electronic
health records.

Q19 | Making available public sector software and know-how for further development and
deployment of these systems in the private sector.

Q20 | Providing other financial assistance to facilitate the development and deployment of these
systems in the private sector.

Q22 | Reducing the waiting time of public hospital services through strengthening existing service
provision or purchasing services from the private sector.

Q23 | Improving the coverage of standard public services especially the inclusion of new drugs and
treatments in the public healthcare safety net and the procurement of new medical equipment.

Q24 | A “personal limit on medical expenses” beyond which financial assistance would be provided to
protect individual patients against financial ruin due to illnesses requiring costly treatment.

Q25 | Providing extra funding to finance those who are in need, but lack the means to obtain certain
expensive medical treatment outside the standard public services.

Q26 | Reviewing the public fee structure and adjust upward fees for certain services, subject to

ensuring that the safety net adequately protects low income and underprivileged groups.
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4.7  Overall support for all the above mentioned government proposals

Respondents were asked to rate their level of overall support for all the above mentioned
government proposals® for reform of the public healthcare system.

Figure 4.28 indicates that one-fifth of all respondents (20.1%) expressed strong support and
another about two thirds of them (63.0%) had moderate support for all the above mentioned
government proposals for the healthcare reform while about 16% of them (15.6%) had
weak support / not support at all.

Figure 4.28  Level of overall support for all the above mentioned government proposals
for reform of the public healthcare system
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Table 4.28  Level of overall support for all the above mentioned government proposals
for reform of the public healthcare system

Level of support Cumulative

Percent Percent
Not support at all 2.4 2.4
Weak support 13.2 15.6
Moderate support 63.0 78.6
Strong support 20.1 98.7
Don't know / Hard to say 1.3 100.01
Total 100.0

8 Use the term “plans” in the questionnaire
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Respondents were asked the urgency of all the above mentioned government proposals for

reform of the public healthcare system.

Figure 4.29 indicates that over three-fifths of them (61.4%) thought that the above

mentioned government proposals for the healthcare reform are urgent but can be done any

time within next 5 years. The proportion of respondents who thought that it can be done
sometime within the next decade (17.7%) and needs to be done now (15.8%) were similar.
A very small minority of them thought that there is no need at all (2.5%) and no need

within the next decade (1.2%).

Figure 4.29  The urgency of all the above mentioned government proposals for reform of

the public healthcare system
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Table 4.29  The urgency of all the above mentioned government proposals for reform of

the public healthcare system

The urgency Cumulative
Percent Percent
Needs to be done now 15.8 15.8
Urgent but can be done any time within
next 5 years 61.4 772
Can be done sometime within the next
ldecade 17.7 95.0
No need within the next decade 1.2 96.2
No need at all 25 98.7
Don't know / Hard to say 1.3 100.0
Total 100.0
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4.8  Financing reform

Respondents were asked to rate their level of agreement that government funding alone is
not sufficient for implementing the above mentioned reform suggestions, together with the
need to meet increasing healthcare demand due to population ageing.

Figure 4.30 indicates that about one-fifth of them (19.5%) strongly agreed and nearly half
of them (45.4%) agreed that government funding alone is not sufficient while about one-
sixth of them (16.5%) disagreed/not agreed at all. Another one-sixth of them (16.4%)
neither agreed nor disagreed.

Figure 4.30  Agreement that the government funding alone is not sufficient for
implementing the above mentioned reform suggestions, together with the need to meet
increasing healthcare demand due to population ageing
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Table 4.30  Agreement that the government funding alone is not sufficient for
implementing the above mentioned reform suggestions, together with the need to meet
increasing healthcare demand due to population ageing

Level of agreement Cumulative

Percent Percent
Not agree at all 4.6 4.6
Disagree 11.9 16.4
Neither agree nor disagree 16.4 32.8
Agree 45.4 78.2
Strongly agree 19.5 97.7
Don't know / Hard to say 2.3 100.0}
Total 100.0
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Chapter Five Sub-group analysis by demographic information and related
questions

In this chapter, sub-group analyses are shown based on the breakdown of respondents’
demographic information including gender, age group, education level, employment status,
economic activity status, and monthly household income to see if there are any significant
associations between these demographic factors and the areas being investigated. Besides,
other related factors were also considered for special areas of interest. This includes
hospitalisation within the last 12 months, health status, and self-reported to having a
chronic condition or being on regular medication.

The demographic variable of age has been re-grouped into smaller number of categories in
order to make the sub-group analyses more robust and representative. The response of
‘don’t know/can’t remember’, ‘don’t know/hard to say’, ‘not applicable’ and ‘refuse to
answer’ have been excluded from all the sub-group analyses in this chapter.

The statistical test® used for sub-group analysis in this report is the Pearson chi-square test
with weighting and all percentages are reported after weighting for gender and age.

Only statistically significant results at the 5% level are presented in this chapter. For the
Pearson chi-square test, those tables with more than 20% of cells had expected values less
than 5 were not reported, as in this case the underlying assumption of chi-square test was
violated. Thus, only those tables where no more than 20% of the cells had expected values
less than 5 are included.

Table 5.1 Re-grouping the responses of demographic information
Demographic Sample size
variable Original level Re-grouped level (weighted)

18-29 18-29 216
30-39 30-39 208
40-49 40-49 255
AgQe grou 50-59
9 grotp 50-64 269
60-64
65-69
65 or above 168
70 or above

® The statistical software package SPSS was used to perform these statistical tests. Formulae for the three tests
are included for reference.
Pearson chi-square statistics:

Oij — €ij)?
2=y y G-
Z‘Zj“ €ij

where O is the observed value corresponding to the ith column and the jth row,e; is the expected value

corresponding to the ith column and the jth row. The calculation of e; is as follows: expected value = (ith
column total x jth row total) / Overall total
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5.1 Awareness of the consultation on healthcare reform

Younger respondents (aged 18-29), those with lower education attainment (primary or
below), students and those with lower monthly household income were less likely to be
aware of the reform.

Table 5.2 Awareness of the consultation on healthcare reform (Q1)
P-value
Variable Level Yes No| Chi-square test
18-29 62.6% 37.4%
30-39 85.2% 14.8%
Age group 40-49 83.3% 16.7% <0.001
50-64 74.3% 25.7%
65 or above 75.1% 24.9%
Primary or below 58.4% 41.6%
Had not completed secondary 70.9% 29.1%
Completed secondary (Form 5) 77.1% 22.9%
i <0.001
Education level Matriculation 74.1% 25.9% 0.00
Tertiary (non-degree) 82.4% 17.6%
Tertiary 88.0% 12.0%
(degree or above)
. 80.1% 19.9%
Engaged in a job Yes . . 0.001
No 71.6% 28.4%
Student 46.7% 53.3%
. H -mak 75.2% 24.8%
Not working status ome-maxer >.2% 8% <0.001
Unemployed person 72.7% 27.3%
Retired person 79.1% 20.9%
Less than $10,000 65.5% 34.5%
Monthlv h hold $10,000-19,999 78.0% 22.0%
i cory TOUSEno $20,000-29,999 78.2% 218%|  <0.001
$30,000-49,999 80.0% 20.0%
$50,000 or above 87.0% 13.0%
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5.2  Primary care

Older respondents (aged 65 or above), those not working respondents, those who have been
admitted in a hospital within the last 12 months for any reason and those who reported to
having a chronic condition or being on regular medication during the past 6 months were
more likely to not agree at all that there is currently insufficient emphasis by both patients
and healthcare providers on comprehensive primary care.

Table 5.3 Agreement that currently insufficient emphasis by both patients and
healthcare providers on comprehensive primary care which includes preventive care and
wellness promotion (Q2)

p-value
Neither Chi-
Not agree agree nor Strongly | square
Variable Level atall| Disagree| disagree Agree agree| test
Male 3.9% 30.1% 15.9% 43.4% 6.7%
Gender <0.001
Female 3.6% 25.0% 27.1% 37.8% 6.5%
18-29 1.7% 20.8% 31.5% 41.2% 4.8%
30-39 2.1% 29.3% 20.6% 40.0% 8.0%
Age group 40-49 2.7% 28.8% 21.2% 39.0% 8.3%| <0.001
50-64 3.3% 32.2% 15.9% 41.4% 7.2%
L Yes 2.0% 28.4% 20.2% 41.1% 8.2%
Engaged in a job 0.002
No 5.8% 26.3% 23.5% 39.8% 4.7%
. . Yes 9.5% 27.7% 16.8% 40.7% 5.3%
Admitted to a hospital <0.001
No 2.7% 27.3% 22.5% 40.6% 6.9%
Having a chronic Yes 7.8% 27.9% 19.6% 38.2% 6.5%
condition or being on No / dont <0.001
regular medication Know 1.8% 27.2% 22.7% 41.6% 6.7%
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Males, older respondents (aged 65 or above) and those with lower education attainment
(had not completed secondary or below) were more likely to express weak or no support
for the development of basic models for comprehensive primary and preventive care
services for reference. Retired persons and those with poor health status were more likely

to not support at all.

Those with higher monthly household income, those working respondents and those who
reported better health status tended to have strong support for the development.

Table 5.4 Level of support for developing basic models for comprehensive primary and
preventive care services for reference by both healthcare professionals and individual (Q3)
Not p_—value
support at Weak| Moderate Strong|Chi-square
Variable Level alll  support| support| support| test
Male 4.8% 12.9% 51.6% 30.7%
Gender 0.012
Female 2.0% 9.2% 55.0% 33.8%
18-29 0.4% 12.0% 63.8% 23.8%
30-39 2.1% 10.5% 47.7% 39.7%
Age group 40-49 2.7% 10.8% 48.2% 38.3%| <0.001
50-64 5.4% 8.4% 48.8% 37.4%
65 or above 7.0% 14.7% 62.4% 15.9%
Had :eocto‘;]%':fy'eted 74%|  10.0%|  537%|  29.0%
Comp'(e,:tg‘:rzeg)ondary 24%|  132%|  49.2%| = 35.1%
Education level 0.002
Tertiary 2.9% 44%|  557%|  37.0%
(non-degree)
Tertiary 3.1% 90.7%|  54.0%  33.2%
(degree or above)
2.7% 10.4% 50.3% 36.5%
Engaged in a job Yes ° ° ° ° 0.007
No 4.2% 11.6% 57.2% 26.9%
Student 1.0% 10.0% 68.8% 20.3%
. - 0.9% 14.0% 51.2% 33.8%
Not working status Home-maker ° ° ° °l 0.008
Unemployed person 4.7% 12.1% 54.0% 29.3%
Retired person 8.3% 10.3% 58.0% 23.4%
Less than $10,000 5.6% 11.3% 56.7% 26.4%
Monthiv household $10,000-19,999 1.2% 12.1% 59.1% 27.6%
t
o 1Y TOLSEO $20,000-29,999 43%|  10.9%|  49.0%|  35.7%| 0.044
$30,000-49,999 3.4% 11.3% 47.9% 37.4%
$50,000 or above 2.6% 5.6% 53.5% 38.2%
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Not p-value
support at Weak| Moderate Strong| Chi-square
Variable Level all| support support support test
Excellent 1.8% 6.9% 44.5% 46.8%
Very good 3.2% 8.1% 52.7% 36.0%
Health status Good 2.8% 8.6% 53.2% 35.5% 0.010
Fair 3.0% 13.3% 55.6% 28.1%
Poor 9.9% 14.1% 47.7% 28.3%
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Females, home-makers and those with higher monthly household income were more likely
to have strong support for establishing a family doctor register for reference. In contrast,
older respondents and those with monthly household income less than $10,000 and those
with poor health status were more likely to have no support at all.

Table 5.5 Level of support for establishing a family doctor register for reference by
individuals who wish to receive comprehensive primary and preventive care (Q4)
p-value
Not Chi-
support at Weak| Moderate Strong| square
Variable Level alll support| support| support| test
Male 6.1% 8.8% 52.5% 32.5%
Gender 0.019
Female 5.4% 7.4% 45.5% 41.8%
18-29 3.4% 12.9% 52.4% 31.4%
30-39 2.7% 7.0% 44.4% 45.9%
Age group 40-49 7.5% 4.8% 50.2% 37.6%| <0.001
50-64 6.0% 5.1% 49.2% 39.6%
65 or above 9.9% 12.8% 47.2% 30.1%
Student 3.4% 19.1% 59.4% 18.1%
Home-maker 6.0% 6.1% 43.0% 44.9%
Not working status 0.001
Unemployed 58%|  5.6%  61.5%  27.2%
person
Retired person 7.1% 11.3% 46.5% 35.1%
Less than $10,000 10.6% 7.5% 53.4% 28.5%
$10,000-19,999 3.8% 7.9% 54.5% 33.8%
Monthly household income| $20,000-29,999 7.0% 7.7% 46.0% 39.3%| 0.013
$30,000-49,999 7.0% 6.1% 41.2% 45.7%
$50,000 or above 2.9% 6.4% 48.3% 42.4%
Excellent 4.8% 5.8% 42.9% 46.5%
Very good 3.8% 5.8% 46.0% 44.4%
Health status Good 2.3% 9.4% 48.2% 40.0%| <0.001
Fair 5.7% 9.3% 52.4% 32.6%
Poor 24.1% 2.9% 38.8% 34.3%
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More females, those with completed education level of secondary, aged 30-39, those
working respondents and those who did not report suffering from a chronic disease or
taking regular medication during the past 6 months were more likely to have strong support
for subsidizing individuals to undertake preventive care through private family doctor.
Furthermore, respondents aged 50 or above tended to not support at all.

Table5.6  Level of support for subsidizing individuals to undertake preventive care
through private family doctors (Q5)
p-value
Not Chi-
support at Weak| Moderate Strong| square
Variable Level alll support| support| support| test
Male 11.3% 11.7% 39.2% 37.9%
Gender 0.001
Female 6.2% 7.7% 41.9% 44.3%
18-29 4.2% 12.7% 44.6% 38.5%
30-39 7.0% 9.6% 30.7% 52.7%
Age group 40-49 6.8% 7.5% 44.4%|  41.3%| <0.001
50-64 13.1% 8.2% 36.8% 41.9%
65 or above 12.3% 11.0% 47.7% 29.0%
Primary or below 10.1% 16.8% 40.6% 32.5%
Had not completed 129%|  59%|  41.0%|  40.1%
secondary
COmpl(eth? rf]eg)ondary 6.5% 74%|  39.2%|  46.9%
Education level 0.042
Matriculation 5.1% 8.9% 40.9% 45.0%
Tertiary 75%|  97%|  424%|  40.4%
(non-degree)
Tertiary 90.2%|  105%|  41.0%|  39.4%
(degree or above)
Yes 7.1% 8.8% 39.4% 44.7%
Engaged in a job 0.023
No 10.6% 10.6% 42.1% 36.7%
Having a chronic Yes 11.4% 8.2% 46.2% 34.2%
condition or being on 0.002
regular medication No / don't know 74%|  10.3%|  38.0%| = 44.3%
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More females, those aged 40-49, those working respondents and those who claimed that
their health status was excellent/very good were more likely to strongly support for the
government purchasing primary care services from the private sector for low income
families and under privileged groups. On the contrary, a higher proportion of unemployed
persons did not support at all.

Table 5.7 Level of support for the government purchasing primary care services from
the private sector for low income families and under privileged groups (Q6)
p-value
Not Chi-
support at Weak| Moderate Strong| square
Variable Level allf  support| support| support| test
Male 15.6% 10.3% 35.1% 39.0%
Gender 0.020
Female 10.0% 10.0% 33.9% 46.1%
18-29 7.5% 11.9% 38.8% 41.8%
30-39 13.2% 8.2% 35.7% 42.8%
Age group 40-49 13.0% 6.9% 34.0% 46.2%| <0.001
50-64 16.1% 6.9% 33.7% 43.3%
65 or above 13.5% 20.9% 28.8% 36.7%
L Yes 13.8% 7.3% 35.7% 43.3%
Engaged in a job 0.004
No 11.4% 13.8% 33.0% 41.8%
Student 1.0% 12.9% 42.0% 44.0%
) Home-maker 11.1% 14.0% 33.9% 40.9%
Not working status 0.010
Unemployed person 22.7% 10.4% 19.3% 47.6%
Retired person 12.8% 15.2% 32.1% 39.9%
Excellent 13.9% 6.4% 24.3% 55.4%
Very good 3.6% 9.1% 38.8% 48.4%
Health status Good 12.4% 8.8% 38.1% 40.7%| <0.001
Fair 16.4% 10.1% 33.9% 39.6%
Poor 12.2% 21.9% 22.4% 43.5%
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Working respondents were more likely to express strong support for the strengthening
public health education, healthy lifestyle promotion, disease prevention, and develop and
set the standards for primary care services.

Table 5.8 Level of support for strengthening public health education, healthy lifestyle
promotion, disease prevention, and develop and set the standards for primary care services.
(Q7)
p-value
Not Chi-
support at Weak| Moderate Strong| square
Variable Level alll support| support| support| test
Yes 1.6% 3.9% 27.7% 66.7%
Engaged in a job 0.029
No 1.4% 6.7% 32.9% 59.0%
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5.3 Public-private partnership

Older respondents (aged 65 or above), those with primary education level or below and
students and respondents with lower household income were less likely to strongly agree
that the significant public private imbalance in our healthcare system has led to limited
choice for you as well as inadequate competition and collaboration among healthcare
providers in both the public and private sectors.

Table 5.9 Agreement level with the significant public private imbalance in our
healthcare system has led to limited choice for you as well as inadequate competition and
collaboration among healthcare providers in both the public and private sectors (Q8

Neither p-value
Not agree Chi-
agree at nor Strongly| square
Variable Level all| Disagree| disagree| Agree| agree| test
18-29 0.8%| 16.1%| 29.3%| 41.7%| 12.1%
30-39 3.9%| 12.8%| 23.4%| 40.1%| 19.8%
Age group 40-49 2.5%| 19.1%| 21.3%| 39.3%| 17.8%]| <0.001
50-64 3.2%| 17.6%| 20.2%| 48.0%| 11.0%
65 or above 3.1%| 27.7%| 10.8%| 51.6% 6.8%
Primary or below 4.3%| 23.9%| 17.0%| 49.3% 5.5%
Had notcompleted | 5 g0\ 1506 23706 43.7%| 11.3%
secondary

Completed secondary 0 0 o o 0
Education level (Form 5) 2.2%| 17.8%| 25.1%| 41.2%| 13.7% 0.035

Matriculation 2.1%| 18.8%| 21.2%| 45.1%| 12.9%
Tertiary (non-degree) 1.2%| 17.8%| 28.7%| 37.0%| 15.3%

( degrzgrgf%we) 3.0%| 15.6%| 16.2%| 45.3%| 19.9%
o Yes 24%| 17.1%| 232%| 40.1%| 17.2%
Engaged in a job 0.001
No 3.0%| 197%| 19.3%| 48.4%|  9.5%
Student 19.1%| 20.6%| 46.6%| 4.7%
Home-maker 17%)| 18.2%| 18.6%| 47.3%| 14.3%
Notworking status "\ loyed person | 6.5%| 11.2%| 25.1%| 43.8%| 13.406 OO0
Retired person 4.4%| 23.7%| 13.8%| 51.5% 6.7%
Less than $10,000 3206 17.9%| 187%| 535%| 6.7%
$10,000-19,999 31%| 18.3%| 30.9%| 239.5%| 8.1%
:\r/]'f:r;he'y household $20,000-29,999 24%| 169%| 19.1%| 45.2%| 16.4%| <0.001
$30,000-49,999 9%| 17.3%| 19.4%| 46.9%| 155%
$50,000 or above 33%| 14.4%| 15.8%| 40.2%| 26.4%
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A higher proportion of working respondents, home-makers, retired persons and those aged
30-49 expressed strong support for the government purchasing hospital services from the
private sector, especially for non urgent and/or elective procedures. Those who did not
report suffering from a chronic disease or taking regular medication during the past 6
months had moderate support.

Table 5.10  Level of support for the government purchasing hospital services from the
private sector, especially for non urgent and/or elective procedures. (Q9)

p-value
Not Chi-
support at Weak| Moderate Strong| square
Variable Level alll support| support| support test
18-29 4.6% 18.9% 56.8% 19.8%
30-39 9.7% 9.3% 42.6% 38.4%
Age group 40-49 12.7% 10.0% 39.3% 37.9%| <0.001
50-64 13.0% 9.4% 44.4% 33.1%
65 or above 11.5% 13.4% 46.9% 28.3%
L Yes 11.5% 9.4% 45.4% 33.6%
Engaged in a job 0.018
No 9.1% 15.1% 46.0% 29.8%
Student 1.0% 26.1% 57.6% 15.3%
Home-maker 10.1% 12.1% 43.4% 34.4%
Not working status ° ° - °l' <0.001
Unemployed person 14.1% 19.7% 44.3% 21.9%
Retired person 10.2% 11.6% 43.4% 34.8%
Having a chronic Yes 14.1% 11.9% 38.6% 35.4%
condition or being on 0.003
regular medication No / don't know 8.8% 12.0% 48.9% 30.3%
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A higher proportion of those who claimed that their health status was poor or excellent had
strong support for co-locating public and private hospital facilities to enable coordinated
planning and shared use of facilities. Furthermore, a smaller proportion of those aged 18-
29, with primary or tertiary degree education and students had strong support.

Those with higher education attainment, not working, especially students and unemployed
persons, and those with excellent health were more likely to express no support at all.

Table 5.11
enable coordinated

Level of support for co-locating public and private hospital facilities to
lanning and shared use of facilities. (Q10)

p-value
Not Chi-
support at Weak| Moderate Strong| square
Variable Level alll support| support| support| test
18-29 11.6% 16.9% 47.2% 24.3%
30-39 10.2% 10.9% 40.6% 38.2%
Age group 40-49 12.0% 5.4% 41.8% 40.8%| <0.001
50-64 11.1% 4.2% 46.2% 38.5%
65 or above 7.0% 17.0% 42.7% 33.3%
Primary or below 5.7% 18.0% 48.8% 27.5%
Had not completed 6.2%|  7.5%|  46.2%|  40.0%
secondary
Comp'(ethf rﬁeg)o“dary 8.5% 8.6%  39.9%|  43.1%
Education level - ; <0.001
Matriculation 13.9% 10.2% 41.7% 34.2%
Tertiary (non-degree) 12.8% 8.0% 41.4% 37.8%
Tertiary 16.6% 0.8%|  45.2%|  28.4%
(degree or above)
L Yes 9.7% 8.8% 42.8% 38.7%
Engaged in a job 0.050
g2 ] No 11.7%|  11.8%|  45.1%|  3L4%
Student 15.9% 16.6% 51.7% 15.8%
. Home-maker 7.9% 10.9% 47.7% 33.5%
Not working status 0.032
g Unemployed person 17.1% 14.6% 38.0% 30.4%
Retired person 11.4% 9.5% 42.1% 36.9%
Excellent 15.3% 14.0% 26.3% 44.4%
Very good 9.5% 8.4% 44.5% 37.6%
Health status Good 11.8% 7.6% 44.4% 36.2%| 0.010
Fair 10.8% 11.0% 47.1% 31.1%
Poor 4.3% 14.6% 31.0% 50.2%
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Those aged 65 or above, with primary or below education level, retired persons, with
monthly household income less than $10,000 and those who claimed that their health status
was fair were less likely to express strong support for setting up medical centres of
excellence to draw together top expertise of the relevant specialties locally and overseas,
with participation of experts from both the public and private sectors.

Table 5.12

Level of support for setting up medical centres of excellence to draw

together top expertise of the relevant specialties locally and overseas, with participation of

experts from both the public and private sectors. (Q11)
p-value
Not Chi-
support at Weak| Moderate Strong square test
Variable Level alll  support| support| support q
18-29 3.6% 14.6% 39.2% 42.6%
30-39 5.0% 7.7% 39.0% 48.3%
Age group 40-49 7.8% 50%|  36.8%|  50.5%)| <0.001
50-64 6.6% 8.1% 40.2% 45.0%
65 or above 7.8% 12.3% 51.8% 28.1%
Primary or below 10.6% 12.1% 50.1% 27.2%
Had not completed 5.9%|  7.4%|  46.8%|  30.9%
secondary
, Completed secondary 5.1% 8.8%|  351%|  51.0%
Education level (Form 5) 0.001
Matriculation 4.9% 9.6% 31.9% 53.6%
Tertiary (non-degree) 2.6% 5.2% 41.3% 51.0%
Tertiary 6.0%  10.7%|  40.2%|  42.2%
(degree or above)
Student 2.7% 12.2% 35.6% 49.5%
N i Home-maker 3.0% 12.7% 38.5% 45.8% 0.025
ot working status Unemployed person 9.5% 5.6% 44.2% 40.7% '
Retired person 10.1% 11.7% 46.3% 32.0%
Excellent 4.0% 3.9% 46.0% 46.1%
Very good 2.6% 11.1% 36.0% 50.4%
Health status Good 6.2% 8.9% 35.0% 49.9%| 0.021
Fair 7.5% 9.6% 45.0% 37.9%
Poor 7.6% 6.1% 36.8% 49.5%
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Those aged 50-64, those who had been admitted to a hospital within the last 12 months and
those who claimed that their health status was poor were more likely to express strong
support for engaging private sector doctors in public hospitals, on a part-time basis, to help
cross fertilization of expertise and experience.

Table 5.13  Level of support for engaging private sector doctors in public hospitals, on a
part-time basis, to help cross fertilization of expertise and experience. (Q12)
p-value
Not Chi-
support at Weak| Moderate Strong| square
Variable Level alll support| support| support| test
18-29 6.9% 11.4% 40.7% 41.1%
30-39 8.7% 10.7% 32.6% 48.0%
Age group 40-49 10.3% 7.1% 36.6% 46.0%| 0.025
50-64 8.9% 3.4% 34.7% 53.0%
65 or above 6.5% 12.2% 32.7% 48.6%
Admitted to Yes 5.3% 15.4% 28.1% 51.2% 0.001
a hospital No 9.0% 7.2% 36.9% 46.8%
Excellent 8.1% 9.3% 27.5% 55.2%
Very good 6.0% 9.8% 35.1% 49.1%
Health status Good 7.6% 5.1% 34.1% 53.3%| 0.020
Fair 9.7% 10.0% 38.9% 41.4%
Poor 8.9% 5.1% 24.2% 61.7%
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Males, retired persons and those who reported having a chronic condition or being on
regular medication were more likely to express strong support for facilitating expansion of
capacity in private hospitals through leasing out of vacant public premises or making sites
available for private hospital development. On the contrary, those aged 18-29 were less
likely to express strong support.

Table 5.14

Level of support for facilitating expansion of capacity in private hospitals

through leasing out of vacant public premises or making sites available for private hospital

development. (Q13)

p-value
Not Chi-
support at Weak| Moderate Strong| square
Variable Level alll support| support| support| test
Male 17.6% 10.2% 39.3% 32.8%
Gender 0.003
Female 19.2% 10.4% 47.6% 22.8%
18-29 20.2% 20.4% 44.3% 15.1%
30-39 16.2% 11.6% 43.3% 28.8%
Age group 40-49 24.0% 4.8% 43.0% 28.1%| <0.001
50-64 19.8% 6.0% 39.9% 34.2%
65 or above 8.5% 10.3% 50.1% 31.0%
Student 15.6% 28.0% 40.5% 15.8%
) Home-maker 19.8% 14.0% 42.3% 23.9%
Not working status <0.001
Unemployed person 30.9% 7.0% 36.7% 25.5%
Retired person 12.9% 5.6% 50.9% 30.6%
Ha\/ing a chronic Yes 16.0% 6.3% 45.4% 32.3%
condition or being on No / don't k 19.6% 12.1% 42.9% 25.4% 0.004
regular medication 0/ don't know 070 A7 J7 A7
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Older respondents, males, those with low educational attainment at primary level or below
and unemployed persons were more likely to not support at all facilitating a moderate
increase in capacity in public hospitals for private services operating on a full cost recovery
basis. On the contrary, students were less likely to not support at all.

Those with primary or below education level, those with monthly household income
$10,000 -$19,999 and those who claimed their health status was fair were less likely to
express strong support, while working respondents were more likely to have strong support.

Table 5.15  Level of support for facilitating a moderate increase in capacity in public
hospitals for private services operating on a full cost recovery basis (Q14)

p-value
Chi-
Not support Weak| Moderate|  Strong| square
Variable Level atall| support| support| support| test
Male 33.7% 14.2% 37.1% 15.0%
Gender 0.014
Female 25.1% 14.3% 42.4% 18.2%
18-29 16.5% 24.5% 47.9% 11.1%
30-39 27.0% 10.8% 42.0% 20.2%
Age group 40-49 33.3% 8.3% 40.0% 18.5%| <0.001
50-64 35.7% 9.2% 36.7% 18.4%
65 or above 32.8% 21.9% 31.5% 13.9%
Primary or below 37.5% 18.2% 34.0% 10.3%
Had not completed 0 0 o 0
secondary 30.8% 15.4% 37.1% 16.7%
Comp'(eég‘: nieg)o“dary 27.9%|  10.1%|  41.4%|  20.6%
Education level 0.028
Matriculation 20.3% 21.6% 45.7% 12.4%
Tertiary (non-degree) 28.4% 15.9% 39.7% 15.9%
Tertiary (degree or 201%|  12.3%|  41.2%|  17.5%
above)
o Yes 29.2% 10.9% 41.2% 18.7%
Engaged in a job 0.002
No 29.4% 18.4% 38.1% 14.1%
Student 15.8% 32.9% 43.8% 7.5%
) Home-maker 31.3% 18.2% 36.6% 13.9%
Not working status 0.002
Unemployed person 37.7% 11.7% 41.2% 9.5%
Retired person 31.3% 14.3% 36.0% 18.4%
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p-value
Not Chi-
support at Weak| Moderate Strong| square
Variable Level all| support| support| support| test
Less than $10,000 24.9% 15.4% 43.2% 16.5%
$10,000-19,999 34.7% 16.8% 39.5% 9.0%
:\r/]'ggmy household $20,000-29,999 275%|  13.4%|  40.4%|  18.7%| 0.044
$30,000-49,999 29.9% 10.3% 42.2% 17.7%
$50,000 or above 23.7% 13.2% 40.1% 23.0%
Excellent 27.3% 17.3% 29.8% 25.5%
Very good 25.1% 15.8% 41.9% 17.2%
Health status Good 22.6% 13.3% 44.7% 19.4%| 0.008
Fair 33.2% 14.8% 38.9% 13.2%
Poor 37.4% 6.5% 32.6% 23.5%

A higher proportion of females and working respondents expressed strong support for
examining the forecast of manpower requirements to ensure that there is education and
training capacity for an adequate supply of various healthcare professionals.

Table 5.16

Level of support for examining the forecast of manpower requirements to

ensure that there is education and training capacity for an adequate supply of various
healthcare professionals (Q15)

p-value
Not Chi-
support at Weak| Moderate Strong| square
Variable Level alll support| support| support| test
Male 1.2% 5.1% 31.4% 62.3%
Gender 0.022
Female 2.2% 3.1% 25.6% 69.1%
Yes 1.2% 2.4% 27.8% 68.6%
Engaged in a job 0.003
No 2.3% 6.2% 29.1% 62.3%
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5.4 Electronic health record sharing

Those with tertiary education attainment and those who claimed that their health was poor
were more likely to strongly agree that currently not enough attention is being given to the
development of continuity of care and effective interface between different healthcare
providers at different levels of care, which are essential for providing better quality of care.
Those who did not report suffering from a chronic disease or taking regular medication
during the past 6 months were more likely to agree.

Table 5.17  Agreement level that currently not enough attention is being given to the
development of continuity of care and effective interface between different healthcare
providers at different levels of care, which are essential for providing better quality of care

(Q16)

Neither p-value
Not agree Chi-
agree at nor Strongly| square
Variable Level all|Disagree| disagree| Agree| agree| test
Primary or below 1.9% 9.3%| 14.1%| 60.0%| 14.7%
Had not completed 3.0%| 11.4%| 20.4%| 43.3%| 21.9%
secondary
Comp'(e;gf nslesc)ondary 20%| 11.1%| 22.1%| 435%| 21.4%
Education level 0.029
Matriculation 0.7%| 11.1%| 27.5%| 46.7%| 13.9%
Tertiary (non-degree) 0.9% 59%| 16.4%| 48.4%| 28.4%
Tertiary 14%| 7.2%| 18.3%| 455%| 27.6%
(degree or above)
Yes 2.1%| 11.7%| 10.3%| 54.5%| 21.4%
Admitted to a hospital 0.017
No 1.7% 9.1%| 21.5%| 45.7%| 22.0%
Excellent 3.0%| 125%| 17.3%| 47.9%| 19.2%
Very good 1.3% 6.3%| 21.6%| 47.7%| 23.1%
Health status Good 0.6% 8.1%| 21.3%| 47.3%| 22.6%| 0.023
Fair 1.8% 9.9%| 20.1%| 48.1%| 20.0%
Poor 58%| 16.7% 7.2%| 37.5%| 32.8%
Yes 2.8%| 12.8%| 20.0%| 42.4%| 22.1%
Having a chronic 0.039
condition or being on No / don't know 1.3%| 8.0%| 19.6%| 49.2%| 21.9%
regular medication
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Those aged 40-49, working respondents, higher household income and retired persons were
more likely to express strong support for the development of an electronic health record
sharing system for sharing medical records between private and public healthcare providers.

Table 5.18

Level of support for the development of an electronic health record sharing

system for sharing medical records between private and public healthcare providers. (Q17)

p-value
Not Chi-
support at Weak| Moderate Strong| square
Variable Level allf  support| support| support test
18-29 5.2% 15.6% 34.9% 44.2%
30-39 4.0% 4.7% 34.0% 57.2%
Age group 40-49 4.9% 4.7% 28.7% 61.6%| <0.001
50-64 5.6% 6.3% 30.5% 57.5%
65 or above 2.6% 12.2% 39.3% 45.9%
o Yes 4.4% 6.3% 29.2% 60.1%
Engaged in a job <0.001
No 4.9% 10.9% 37.6% 46.6%
Student 6.0% 20.6% 41.5% 31.9%
) Home-maker 4.5% 13.0% 34.5% 47.9%
Not working status 0.001
Unemployed person 11.5% 3.4% 43.5% 41.5%
Retired person 2.6% 7.4% 36.3% 53.7%
Less than $10,000 6.5% 14.8% 37.7% 41.0%
$10,000-19,999 4.6% 7.8% 39.5% 48.0%
:\r/]'f:r;he'y household $20,000-29,999 39%|  81%|  32.9%|  55.1%| <0.001
$30,000-49,999 5.9% 6.5% 27.8% 59.7%
$50,000 or above 3.1% 4.7% 24.7% 67.4%
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Males, those aged 50-64, those working respondents, retired persons and those with higher
household income and those who claimed that their health status was excellent were more
likely to express strong support for the government funding the capital cost for the
necessary infrastructure for sharing electronic health records.

Table 5.19

necessary infrastructure for sharing electronic health records. (Q18)

Level of support for the government funding the capital cost for the

p-value
Not Chi-
support at Weak| Moderate Strong| square
Variable Level alll  support| support| support| test
Male 6.0% 7.4% 38.9% 47.7%
Gender 0.006
Female 5.1% 10.0% 46.8% 38.1%
18-29 4.5% 14.7% 48.0% 32.8%
30-39 4.8% 5.7% 42.5% 47.0%
Age group 40-49 9.4% 6.5%|  37.5%|  46.6%| <0.001
50-64 5.7% 6.2% 37.5% 50.7%
65 or above 1.5% 12.5% 54.7% 31.3%
o Yes 5.4% 5.8% 39.5% 49.3%
Engaged in a job <0.001
No 5.7% 12.5% 47.4% 34.5%
Student 7.0% 26.4% 42.3% 24.3%
. Home-maker 6.8% 16.7% 41.3% 35.3%
Not working status <0.001
Unemployed person 15.2% 6.1% 48.9% 29.9%
Retired person 1.3% 5.0% 54.3% 39.4%
Less than $10,000 2.7% 14.8% 47.8% 34.6%
$10,000-19,999 8.0% 8.1% 46.6% 37.2%
:\r/]'é’:r:gy household $20,000-29,999 5.6% 78%|  37.79%|  48.9%| 0.002
$30,000-49,999 5.1% 5.1% 41.6% 48.2%
$50,000 or above 6.5% 5.4% 37.7% 50.5%
Excellent 8.9% 10.0% 25.6% 55.5%
Very good 4.2% 9.7% 40.3% 45.7%
Health status Good 4.8% 8.6% 37.7% 49.0%| 0.037
Fair 5.7% 8.5% 48.8% 37.0%
Poor 7.5% 8.0% 42.4% 42.1%
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Males, those who completed secondary and tertiary (degree or above), those with monthly
household income over $20,000, those working respondents and those who claimed that
their health status was excellent were more likely to express strong support for making
available public sector software and know how for further development and deployment of
these systems in the private sector. However, respondents aged 65 or above were less
likely to express strong support.

Table 5.20  Level of support for making available public sector software and know how
for further development and deployment of these systems in the private sector. (Q19)

p-value
Not Chi-
support at Weak| Moderate Strong| square
Variable Level alll  support| support| support| test
Male 7.4% 11.3% 45.2% 36.1%
Gender 0.038
Female 8.3% 12.8% 50.9% 27.9%
18-29 5.2% 20.0% 49.3% 25.5%
30-39 6.2% 8.2% 51.6% 33.9%
Age group 40-49 8.5% 9.1% 46.3% 36.1%| <0.001
50-64 9.1% 8.7% 43.6% 38.6%
65 or above 10.6% 16.9% 52.3% 20.2%
Primary or below 9.9% 18.0% 50.0% 22.1%
Had not completed 9206  12.1%|  49.6%|  29.1%
secondary
Comp'(eth‘: rf]eg)o“dary 8.7%|  11.5%|  43.0%|  36.8%
Education level 0.023
Matriculation 5.2% 10.3% 54.7% 29.7%
Tertiary (non-degree) 6.7% 6.8% 59.9% 26.6%
Tertiary 6.4%|  12.2%|  44.1%|  37.3%
(degree or above)
Yes 6.1% 9.8% 46.5% 37.6%
Engaged in a job <0.001
No 10.0% 15.0% 50.2% 24.8%
Less than $10,000 10.3% 17.0% 47.1% 25.6%
$10,000-19,999 11.7% 16.1% 51.8% 20.4%
Monthly household $20,000-29,999 6.0%|  10.6%|  46.9%|  36.6%| <0.001
income
$30,000-49,999 5.2% 8.7% 48.0% 38.1%
$50,000 or above 4.5% 7.5% 46.5% 41.4%
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p-value
Not Chi-
support at Weak| Moderate Strong
Variable Level alll support| support| support square test
Excellent 7.9% 8.1% 38.9% 45.1%
Very good 7.1% 11.5% 43.5% 37.9%
Health status Good 5.3% 10.1% 48.2% 36.4%| 0.001
Fair 8.3% 14.9% 51.1% 25.7%
Poor 15.8% 3.7% 47.5% 33.0%
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Those aged 18-29, students and those who did not report suffering from a chronic disease
or taking regular medication during the past 6 months were less likely to express no support
at all for providing other financial assistance to facilitate the development and deployment
of these systems in the private sector. Furthermore, males, those with excellent health
status, aged 50-64 were more likely to have strong support for it.

Table 5.21 Level of support for providing other financial assistance to facilitate the
development and deployment of these systems in the private sector (Q20)

p-value
Not Chi-
support at Weak| Moderate Strong| square
Variable Level alll support| support| support| test
Male 20.3% 14.4% 42.2% 23.2%
Gender 0.006
Female 16.8% 16.1% 50.5% 16.5%
18-29 8.3% 30.6% 44.8% 16.3%
30-39 27.6% 10.9% 42.7% 18.8%
Age group 40-49 19.9% 11.3% 47.3% 21.5%| <0.001
50-64 20.7% 9.5% 45.8% 24.0%
65 or above 14.2% 16.4% 53.3% 16.2%
Student 7.1% 33.5% 43.6% 15.8%
) Home-maker 23.5% 18.4% 41.5% 16.6%
Not working status 0.001
Unemployed person 16.4% 15.3% 51.0% 17.4%
Retired person 17.8% 10.6% 52.3% 19.3%
Excellent 13.9% 14.8% 41.0% 30.3%
Very good 18.9% 19.1% 40.8% 21.2%
Health status Good 16.7% 15.6% 45.0% 22.8%| 0.016
Fair 18.1% 14.9% 50.9% 16.1%
Poor 30.5% 7.1% 39.8% 22.5%
Having a chronic Yes 21.2% 8.9% 50.5% 19.4%
condition or being on 0.001
regu|ar medication No / don't know 17.3% 18.0% 44.7% 20.0%
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5.5  Public healthcare safety net

Those aged 30-39, those with non-degree tertiary education level, home-makers and retired
persons were more likely to strongly agree that the present public healthcare safety net does
not sufficiently protect patients with illnesses that require costly treatment. Furthermore,
those who reported having a chronic condition or being on regular medication were more
likely to disagree.

Table 5.22  Agreement with the present public healthcare safety net does not sufficiently
protect patients with illnesses that require costly treatment (Q21)

Neither p-value
Not agree Chi-
agree at nor Strongly| square
Variable Level all|Disagree| disagree| Agree| agree| test
18-29 0.4% 7.1%| 19.0%| 45.9%| 27.6%
30-39 2.4%| 12.6%| 14.2%| 33.4%| 37.4%
Age group 40-49 2.4% 9.7%| 13.5%| 42.5%| 31.9%| 0.006
50-64 2.8%| 13.1%| 11.6%| 43.6%| 28.9%
65 or above 43%| 16.3%| 10.9%| 46.8%| 21.7%
Primary or below 2.8%| 25.1%| 13.0%| 41.5%| 17.7%
Had not completed 17%| 11.6%| 14.3%| 42.2%| 30.2%
secondary
Completed secondary | 4 4oc| 7406 1450%| 45.3%| 31.5%
. (Form 5)
Education level - - <0.001
Matriculation 2.0% 9.5%| 15.2%| 43.7%| 29.7%
Tertiary 14%|  6.7%| 9.6%| 39.4%| 42.9%
(non-degree)
Tertiary 0 o 0 0 0
(degree or above) 4.1%| 10.7%| 14.7%| 40.6%| 29.8%
Having a chronic Yes 3.3%| 15.0%| 11.3%| 38.4%| 31.9%
condition or being on 0.018
regular medication No / don't know 2.0% 9.9%| 15.1%| 44.2%| 28.9%
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Those aged 50-64, those with secondary education, those who reported having a chronic
condition or being on regular medication and those who claimed that their health was poor
were more likely to express strong support for reducing the waiting time of public hospital
services through strengthening existing service provision or purchasing services from the
private sector. In contrast, students were less likely to have strong support.

Table 5.23  Level of support for reducing the waiting time of public hospital services
through strengthening existing service provision or purchasing services from the private
sector. (Q22)

p-value
Not Chi-
support at Weak| Moderate Strong| square
Variable Level all| support| support| support| test
18-29 3.7% 16.0% 49.0% 31.2%
30-39 4.2% 7.7% 36.3% 51.9%
Age group 40-49 6.2% 7.3% 38.1% 48.4%| <0.001
50-64 5.9% 4.7% 32.4% 57.0%
65 or above 5.1% 9.5% 37.5% 48.0%
Primary or below 7.6% 13.2% 37.1% 42.1%
Had not completed 36%|  7.9%|  32.2%|  56.4%
secondary
Completed secondary 4.0% 6.4% 32 6% 57.0%
(Form 5)
Education level ] ] 0.001
Matriculation 7.1% 10.8% 44.2% 37.9%
Tertiary (non-degree) 1.7% 5.7% 44.0% 48.6%
Tertiary (degree or 6.3% 0.8%|  44.9%|  39.0%
above)
Student 1.3% 12.9% 56.8% 28.9%
. Home-maker 7.4% 10.5% 35.7% 46.4%
Not working status 0.003
Unemployed person 9.1% 9.4% 33.8% 47.7%
Retired person 3.7% 7.9% 33.8% 54.6%
Excellent 2.6% 7.6% 35.1% 54.7%
Very good 2.2% 8.6% 40.5% 48.8%
Health status Good 4.4% 7.9% 35.9% 51.7%| 0.010
Fair 5.9% 10.0% 41.5% 42.6%
Poor 11.1% 4.7% 23.0% 61.1%
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p-value
Not Chi-
support at Weak| Moderate Strong| square
Variable Level all| support| support| support| test
Have chronic Yes 5.9% 5.2% 38.1% 50.8%
condition or on No / don't know 4.7% 104%| 386w 4630 002

regular medication

Working respondents were more likely to express strong support for improving the
coverage of standard public services especially the inclusion of new drugs and treatments in
the public healthcare safety net and the procurement of new medical equipment. Those who
reported having a chronic condition or being on regular medication were more likely to

express support.

Table 5.24

Level of support for improving the coverage of standard public services

especially the inclusion of new drugs and treatments in the public healthcare safety net and
the procurement of new medical equipment. (Q23)

p-value
Not Chi-
support Weak|Moderate Strong| square
Variable Level atall support| support support| test
o Yes 1.0% 4.2% 28.0% 66.7%
Engaged in a job 0.018
No 1.6% 7.5% 32.2% 58.7%
Having a chronic Yes 0.7% 3.1% 33.4% 62.8%
condition or being on 0.025
regular medication No / don't know 1.6% 6.9% 28.3% 63.3%
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Older respondents (aged 65 or above) and those with monthly household income less than
$10,000 were less likely to express strong support for a ‘personal limit on medical expenses'
beyond which financial assistance would be provided to protect individual patients against
financial ruin due to illnesses requiring costly treatment.

Table 5.25

Level of support for a 'personal limit on medical expenses' beyond which

financial assistance would be provided to protect individual patients against financial ruin
due to illnesses requiring costly treatment. (Q24)

p-value
Not Chi-
support at Weak| Moderate Strong| square
Variable Level alll support| support| support| test
18-29 2.2% 5.2% 27.4% 65.2%
30-39 3.1% 4.8% 19.7% 72.4%
Age group 40-49 3.9% 3.9% 20.5% 71.7%| 0.018
50-64 1.5% 2.9% 19.1% 76.5%
65 or above 2.4% 6.8% 32.4% 58.4%
Less than $10,000 1.6% 8.8% 28.6% 61.0%
$10,000-19,999 1.8% 5.1% 20.4% 72.7%
:\r/]'g:r::y household $20,000-29,999 19%|  13%|  20.4%|  76.4%| 0.008
$30,000-49,999 3.3% 4.1% 18.3% 74.4%
$50,000 or above 5.5% 5.1% 22.3% 67.1%
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Older respondents (aged 65 or above) and those who reported having a chronic condition or
being on regular medication during the past 6 months were more likely to express no
support at all and less likely to have strong support for providing extra funding to finance
those who are in need, but lack the means to obtain certain expensive medical treatment
outside the standard public services. Those with primary or below education and those not
working respondents were less likely to express strong support. Furthermore, those with
monthly household income between $10,000 and $49,999 were more likely to have strong
support.

Table 5.26 Level of support for providing extra funding to finance those who are in
need, but lack the means to obtain certain expensive medical treatment outside the standard
public services. (Q25)

p-value
Not Chi-
support at Weak| Moderate Strong| square
Variable Level alll support| support| support| test
18-29 1.4% 9.0% 33.7% 55.9%
30-39 2.7% 4.6% 31.1% 61.7%
Age group 40-49 3.8% 4.4% 30.8% 60.9%| <0.001
50-64 3.0% 2.2% 29.1% 65.8%
65 or above 10.8% 10.9% 33.0% 45.2%
Primary or below 7.8% 12.3% 29.6% 50.3%
Had not completed 6.2  3.0%|  359%|  54.9%
secondary
Completed secondary 2.3% 40%|  25.7%|  68.0%
(Form 5)
Education level ] ] <0.001
Matriculation 2.6% 3.1% 29.3% 64.9%
Tertiary (non-degree) 0.9% 5.9% 31.3% 62.0%
Tertiary 3.9% 6.6%  36.3%|  53.2%
(degree or above)
) ) Yes 3.1% 4.1% 31.0% 61.8%
Engaged in a job 0.011
No 5.1% 7.8% 31.8% 55.3%
Less than $10,000 7.3% 5.5% 35.1% 52.1%
$10,000-19,999 3.3% 5.7% 28.5% 62.5%
Monthly household $20,000-29,999 14%|  21%| 31.8%| 64.7%| 0018
income
$30,000-49,999 2.9% 5.1% 24.8% 67.2%
$50,000 or above 3.5% 6.7% 35.3% 54.5%
Having a chronic Yes 7.6% 3.2%|  305%|  58.6%
condition or being on <0.001
regular medication No / don't know 2.3% 6.9% 31.7% 59.1%
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Older respondents (aged 65 or above), those who reported having a chronic condition or
being on regular medication during the past 6 months were more likely to express no
support at all and less likely to have strong support for reviewing the public fee structure
and adjust upward fees for certain services, subject to ensuring that the safety net
adequately protects low income and underprivileged groups. Those with lower education
attainment (had not completed secondary or below) and those with monthly household
income less than $10,000 were more likely to have no support at all. Those working
respondents, students, those with higher monthly household income and those who claimed
that their health status was excellent were more likely to have strong support.

Table 5.27 Level of support for reviewing the public fee structure and adjust upward
fees for certain services, subject to ensuring that the safety net adequately protects low
income and underprivileged groups (Q26)

p-value
Not Chi-
support at Weak| Moderate Strong| square
Variable Level allf support| support| support test
18-29 12.5% 16.0% 53.0% 18.5%
30-39 16.9% 6.8% 50.5% 25.8%
Age group 40-49 16.8% 6.2% 48.3% 28.8%| <0.001
50-64 19.8% 12.0% 42.2% 26.1%
65 or above 32.7% 19.3% 36.3% 11.7%
Primary or below 28.8% 18.2% 37.6% 15.5%
Had not completed 253%|  10.9%|  38.2%|  25.6%
secondary
Completed secondary 159%|  11.0%|  49.5%|  23.7%
. (Form 5)
Education level - ) <0.001
Matriculation 20.2% 7.1% 47.0% 25.7%
Tertiary (non-degree) 12.3% 9.4% 57.7% 20.7%
Tertiary 147%|  11.3%|  48.9%|  25.1%
(degree or above)
L Yes 16.2% 8.6% 48.7% 26.6%
Engaged in a job <0.001
No 22.5% 15.2% 43.6% 18.7%
Student 12.9% 13.9% 48.8% 24.4%
) Home-maker 19.0% 18.5% 44.2% 18.3%
Not working status 0.010
Unemployed person 14.8% 18.5% 53.6% 13.0%
Retired person 31.9% 11.9% 37.7% 18.5%
Less than $10,000 31.4% 13.2% 37.3% 18.1%
$10,000-19,999 17.3% 15.5% 50.6% 16.6%
:\r’]'fgmy household $20,000-29,999 13.29%|  80%|  53.3%|  255%| <0.001
$30,000-49,999 14.5% 9.3% 47.3% 28.9%
$50,000 or above 15.5% 8.3% 46.6% 29.6%
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p-value
Not Chi-
support at Weak|Moderate Strong| square
Variable Level all| support| support support| test
Excellent 23.9% 75%|  35.0% 33.7%
Very good 15.1%|  10.1%|  45.2% 29.6%
Health status Good 12.1%|  10.6%|  53.4% 23.9%| <0.001
Fair 21.2%|  13.2%|  47.1% 18.5%
Poor 32.5% 9.4%|  30.7% 27.4%
Having a chronic Yes 26.3% 9.0%|  47.3% 16.5%
condition or being on <0.001
regular medication No / don't know 15.7% 12.2% 46.1% 26.1%
83
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5.6

Overall support for all the above mentioned government proposals

Females, those aged 50-64, those with completed secondary and non-degree tertiary
education, those claimed that their health status was excellent and poor were more likely to
express strong support for all the above mentioned government proposals for reform of the

public healthcare system.

Table 5.28

Level of support for all the above mentioned government proposals for

reform of the public healthcare system (Q27)
p-value
Not Chi-
support at Weak| Moderate Strong| square
Variable Level allf support| support| support| test
Male 3.6% 16.2% 60.6% 19.6%
Gender 0.002
Female 1.3% 10.7% 66.8% 21.2%
18-29 1.5% 13.6% 70.1% 14.8%
30-39 3.3% 12.3% 61.8% 22.6%
Age group 40-49 2.7% 12.8% 62.9% 21.7%| 0.033
50-64 1.6% 9.9% 63.7% 24.7%
65 or above 3.3% 21.2% 59.5% 16.0%
Excellent 3.6% 9.1% 52.7% 34.7%
Very good 2.5% 12.0% 62.0% 23.6%
Health status Good 2.1% 11.4% 66.5% 19.9%| 0.036
Fair 2.5% 15.9% 65.2% 16.4%
Poor 1.7% 10.0% 57.9% 30.3%
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Compared with males, females were more likely to think that it is urgent but can be done
any time within next 5 years rather than within the next decade. Those not working
respondents and those who reported having a chronic condition or being on regular
medication during the past 6 months were more likely to think that all the above mentioned
abovementioned government proposals for reform of the public healthcare system needed
to be done now.

Table 5.29  Urgency of all the abovementioned government proposals for reform of the
public healthcare system (Q28)

Urgent p-value
but can| Can be
be done done
any time| sometime| No need
Needsto| within| within|  within Chi-
be done| next5| thenext| the next| No need| square
Variable Level now years| decade| decade atall| test
Male 16.9% 57.4% 21.0% 1.3% 3.4%
Gender 0.014
Female 15.2% 66.6% 15.3% 1.2% 1.7%
Engaged Yes 12.7%| 63.8%| 20.0% 1.8% 1.7% 2001
ina job No 202%| 60.1%| 15.6%|  0.6%|  3.5%
Having a chronic Yes 20.4% 60.5% 14.9% 0.2% 4.0%
condition or being 0.002
on regu|ar medication No / don't know 14.1% 62.9% 19.4% 1.7% 1.9%
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5.7 Financing reform

Females, working respondents, those with higher monthly household income and those who
had not been admitted in a hospital within the last 12 months were more likely to strongly
agree that the government funding alone is not sufficient for implementing the
abovementioned reform suggestions, together with the need to meet increasing healthcare
demand due to population ageing. In contrast, older respondents (aged 65 or above) and
those with primary or below education were less likely to strongly agree.

Table 5.30  Agreement with the government funding alone is not sufficient for
implementing the abovementioned reform suggestions, together with the need to meet
increasing healthcare demand due to population ageing (Q29)

Neither p-value
Not agree Chi-
agree at nor Strongly| square
Variable Level all| Disagree| disagree| Agree| agree| test
Male 6.8%| 15.6%| 14.0%| 46.3%| 17.3%
Gender <0.001
Female 2.7% 8.7%| 19.4%| 46.6%| 22.5%
18-29 2.9% 9.6%| 17.9%| 48.3%| 21.3%
30-39 4.9% 9.6%| 16.4%| 42.5%| 26.7%
Age group 40-49 47%| 15.2%| 14.8%| 50.0%| 15.2%| 0.030
50-64 5.5%| 14.3%| 14.7%| 42.7%| 22.9%
65 or above 55%| 10.2%| 22.3%| 49.7%| 12.3%
Primary or below 7.3%| 16.7%| 22.6%| 41.7%| 11.7%
Had not completed 3206 13.9%| 18.8%| 47.9%| 16.2%
secondary
Completed secondary | 599 10106\ 18.0%| 45.7%| 22.2%
. (Form 5)
Education level - - 0.027
Matriculation 5.1% 8.5%| 16.5%| 50.6%| 19.3%
Tertiary (non-degree) 4.3% 9.0% 7.3%| 57.9%| 21.5%
Tertiary (degree or 51%| 13.1%| 14.9%| 42.8%| 24.1%
above)
o Yes 55%| 13.9%| 14.3%| 44.5%| 21.8%
Engaged in a job 0.007
No 3.6% 9.9%| 19.9%| 49.0%| 17.7%
Less than $10,000 3.8%| 11.9%| 20.2%| 50.8%| 13.3%
$10,000-19,999 3.9%| 16.5%| 21.9%| 42.6%| 15.1%
Monthly household $20,000-29,999 3.9%| 12.2%| 14.2%| 49.0%| 20.8% 0.016
ncome $30,000-49,999 4.4%| 9.9%| 14.6%| 47.1%| 24.0%
$50,000 or above 7.5%| 125%| 12.2%| 41.1%| 26.7%
) ) Yes 3.9%| 12.8%| 12.3%| 57.0%| 14.1%
Admitted to a hospital 0.033
No 4.7%| 12.0%| 17.6%| 44.6%| 21.0%
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Chapter Six Conclusions

This survey has collected opinions from 1,118 respondents about the government proposals
for reform of the public healthcare system. They were asked for their level of support

about the government proposals including “primary care”, “public-private partnership”,
“electronic health record sharing”, “public healthcare safety net” and “financing reform”

6.1 Awareness of consultation on healthcare reform

It is reassuring that more than three quarters (76.3%) of respondents (i.e. adults) were
aware of the consultation, although a few specific target groups had less than two-thirds
being aware: monthly household income of under $10,000 (65.5%), aged 18-29 (62.6%),
primary education or below (58.4%) and lowest of all, students (46.7%).

This suggests that additional efforts should be made to target young adults and the poorly
educated in future healthcare consultations.

6.2  Support for government position and proposals in different areas

6.2.1 Primary care (Q2-Q7)

Nearly half (45.9%) of respondents agreed or strongly agreed that there is currently
insufficient emphasis by both patients and healthcare providers on comprehensive primary
care, while nearly one third (30.4%) disagreed or did not agree at all, with those aged 65 or
above most likely to disagree (34.7%).

The primary care initiative with the highest proportion giving strong support was
strengthening public education and setting primary care standards (62.3% of respondents),
with only around one third of respondents strongly supporting the other initiatives (41.4%
for models of government purchasing primary care from the private sector for the poor,
40.5% for subsidizing preventative care from the private sector, 36.6% for establishing a
family doctor register and 31.4% for developing primary care service models for reference).

Generally, males, those aged 65 or above and those with primary education or below were
less supportive of the proposed primary care initiatives, while those with better health status
were more supportive.

6.2.2 Public-private partnership (08-0Q15)

Slightly more than half (54.0%) of respondents agreed or strongly agreed that significant
public-private imbalance in the healthcare system has led to problems, while around a fifth
(19.6%) disagreed or did not agree at all. The elderly (30.8%), those with low education
(28.2%), and retirees (28.1%) were more likely to disagree, while those with high incomes
were more likely to agree (66.6%).
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The public-private initiative with the highest proportion giving strong support was ensuring
adequate supply of healthcare professionals (65.6% of respondents) while nearly half of
respondents expressed strong support for engaging private doctors in public hospitals
(46.9%) and setting up medical centres of excellence (42.6%). Around one third gave
strong support for co-locating private and public hospitals (34.8%) and purchasing hospital
services from the private sector (31.3%), while around a quarter gave strong support for
facilitating expansion of private hospitals (26.6%). The smallest proportion of strong
support was for facilitating private services in public hospitals (16.2%), for which 42.3%
expressed weak support or no support at all.

Retirees and the middle aged were more likely to support these initiatives, while those with
poor health status were generally more likely to have no support. However, for co-location,
many highly educated and excellent health status individuals showed little or no support.

6.2.3 Electronic health record sharing (Q916-0Q20)

Around two-thirds (65.9%) of respondents agreed or strongly agreed that not enough
attention is being given to continuity of care, while only a few (10.7%) disagreed or did not
agree at all.

More than a half of respondents (53.4%) expressed strong support for electronic sharing of
healthcare records between private and public providers, while around two fifths (42.1%)
expressed strong support for government funding the infrastructure costs and nearly one
third (31.1%) expressed strong support for sharing public sector software and know-how
with the private sector. Less than a fifth (19.3%) expressed strong support for other
financial assistance to facilitate health record sharing, while one third (32.7%) gave weak
or no support for this initiative.

The strongest support generally for these initiatives came from those with higher education,
higher household income and the middle aged, with the exception of other financial
assistance, for which those with high education had weaker support.

6.2.4 Public healthcare safety net (Q21-026)

More than two-thirds (70.4%) of respondents agreed or strongly agreed that the present
safety net is inadequate, while only a small proportion (13.6%) disagreed or did not agree at
all, although the proportion of those with low education who disagreed was higher (27.9%).

Around two thirds of respondents gave strong support for a personal limit on medical
expenses (68.9%) and improving the coverage of standard public services (62.6%), while
around half gave strong support for extra funding for those who need expensive non-
standard treatment (58.2%) and reducing public hospital waiting times (46.9%). Around a
quarter of respondents (22.6%) gave strong support for reviewing public fees structure,
while slightly more (29.7%) gave weak or no support at all.
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Generally the middle aged, middle educated, middle income groups were more supportive
of these initiatives, although for reviewing public fees, those with higher income or better
health status were more supportive.

6.2.5 Summary of support for all the above mentioned government proposals

Over half of the respondents expressed strong support for the following six proposals:

® A “personal limit on medical expenses” beyond which financial assistance would be
provided to protect individual patients against financial ruin due to illnesses requiring
costly treatment (68.9%)

® Examine the forecast of manpower requirements to ensure that there is education and
training capacity for an adequate supply of various healthcare professionals. (65.6%)

® Improving the coverage of standard public services especially the inclusion of new
drugs and treatments in the public healthcare safety net and the procurement of new
medical equipment. (62.4%)

® Strengthening public health education, healthy lifestyle promotion, disease prevention,
and develop and set the standards for primary care services (62.3%)

® Providing extra funding to finance those who are in need, but lack the means to obtain
certain expensive medical treatment outside the standard public services (58.2%)

® The development of an electronic health record sharing system for sharing medical
records between private and public healthcare providers (53.2%).

Conversely, over a quarter of the respondents expressed weak support or no support at all

for the following four proposals:

® Facilitate moderate increase in  capacity in  public hospitals  for
private services operating on a full cost-recovery basis (42.0%). Those aged 18-29
and students were more likely to express weak support or no support at all.

® Providing other financial assistance to facilitate the development and deployment of
the electronic health record systems in the private sector (32.8%). The elderly and
those with low education level were more likely to express weak support or no support
at all.

® Reviewing the public fee structure and adjust upward fees for certain services, subject
to ensuring that the safety net adequately protects low income and underprivileged
groups (29.6%). Those with low income or poor health status were more likely to
express weak support or no support at all I.

® Facilitate expansion of capacity in private hospitals through leasing out of vacant
public premises or making sites available for private hospital development (27.9%).
Homemakers were more likely to express weak support or no support at all.
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6.2.6 Overall support (Q27-0Q28)

Around a fifth of respondents (20.1%) gave strong support overall to the initiatives above,
with the majority (63.0%) giving moderate support and a small minority (15.6%) giving
weak or no support. The middle aged, middle educated and best and worst health status
groups were more supportive, while males, the elderly and poorly educated were least
supportive overall.

The overwhelming majority of respondents agreed that the proposals are urgent (77.2%),
although only a small minority (15.8%) stated that the proposals need to be implemented
now, while the majority (61.4%) stated that there is five years to implement. Only a tiny
proportion (3.7%) believed that there is no need to do anything in the next decade. These
views are very consistent across the demographics, except that females are more likely to
think the proposals need to be implemented in the next five years rather than the next
decade and those not working are more likely to think that the proposals need to be
implemented now (2.4% vs 14.1% for those not working).

6.2.7 Financing reform (Q29)

Around two-thirds (64.9%) of respondents agreed or strongly agreed that government
finding alone is not sufficient for implementation. The major demographic differences are
the distinction between agree and strongly agree, with female, younger, better educated,
who had not been admitted in a hospital within the last 12 months and higher income
respondents more likely to strongly agree.
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Chapter Seven Non-sampling errors

1. The use of the “Next Birthday’ rule to select a respondent when there was more than
one eligible respondent residing in a household at the time of the telephone contact
could not cover people who were always not at home in the evening and weekends.

2. Household telephone survey excludes households without fixed line telephones and
excludes institutionalized people, which might result in selection bias due to under-
representation of certain segments of the population. However, the possibility of
people not being interviewed for the first reason should be small as domestic fixed-
line telephone coverage in Hong Kong is about 85.0%.
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Appendix: Bilingual Questionnaire

Survey Questionnaire on Health Care Reform (20080627)

Section | Introduction
55~ H15 el

fRuf, Bk x, REBRFAL RO OMERG A . Btz el ik /2Rt
AT — I B BRI A, R RS B ] o AR P R M R &
BORE R ARGt ot i . WRARAAETBESER], S5 A W B 1 9 Bh &
NF 6 B, 2R 3921 2600 2 A S SRRSO A AR N ARATE T 2
AR S AWML, F530E 2241 5267, B4k & U K SRR IR0 U 7 &

=
HHE o

Hello! My name is , an interviewer from the Social Sciences Research Centre
of the University of Hong Kong (SSRC). We are commissioned by the Food and Health
Bureau to conduct a public survey on health care reform. It will only take you around ten
minutes and all the information provided by you will be kept strictly confidential and for
collective analysis only. If you have any queries on this survey, you can call the SSRC at
phone number: 3921 2600 during office hours between 9 am and 6 pm. If you have any
guestions about your rights as a research participant, please contact the Human Research
Ethics Committee for Non-Clinical Faculties of the University at 2241 5267.

Section 11 Selection of Respondent
51 A s H

How many household members excluding domestic helpers are there at home right now
aged at least 18 years?

At PRI AT R 2 A 1855 i LA b — 75 e AR K e il B AR S A 2 L0 e AR ) 5 e 1
LAERERHRAEN

Persons i/

Who is the one who will next have a birthday? (Interviewer: explain the “Next Birthday”
rule if respondent questions)

We JE A7 K AR SR AW S BE R E 38— (LR b E AR H 2 REEES i / i
afo GBI & AT BEM], SR R A A2 H H IR B 4G 5 W i)

(LIt AR AR R E 2 AREF, Feddk x,  RE R SEAL R
LR o SRR fr ) Rt A R 2 A THEA T IEAT B R R W A, e 2 A
BRI o PR R AL R LR o s B Ok R B e AR A g . )
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Section 11 Main Questions

3= Hi = RITHIRE

Awareness of Consultation

AR R

Q1  Areyou aware of the recent government consultation on health care reform?
/R SRV R TEST s A A T 6 e O T 5 e 2
1. Yes HiE
2. No EFSIBE

Primary care

2 B

I would like to know how much you agree with the government characterization of the
current situation for primary care* in Hong Kong.

FRATURITE 1 S50 JrS BEOF Al M 5 A A Tk o i 5 W i 8 AT 2 (]

Q2 Do you agree that there is currently insufficient emphasis by both patients and
healthcare providers on comprehensive primary care* which includes preventive
care and wellness promotion?

PRIFI G [R] AR Zm N TF) B v N &, I 4 B A5 G, 4555 1 TR (] (e e e g 4
I o B e e s 2 [ & - SIB PR

1. Not agree at all 564 )

2. Disagree I ) 7

3. Neither agree nor disagree AR 7] F IR AR I ()
4.  Agree [F)

5. Strongly agree BTN

6. Don’t know/Hard to say BT ) e

[If participants ask about primary care] Primary medical care is the first level of healthcare
which includes preventive, curative and rehabilitative services provided by medical doctors
(in particular general practitioners), nurses and other health professionals.

[ SR 3275 0 A T3] i o o e Al 25 ) 66 g S e i s i i B2 — o il 1) e M 5
FREA RS ERNE A | AL RN BB T AR
1R o

The government has some proposals to improve primary health care and | would like to
know your level of support for the following:

BORAT VAT R 8 1 g 25 05 3L J B 3 s, B ARURITE VR S W i s W S FF R -

Q3 Developing basic models* for comprehensive primary and preventive care services*
for reference by both healthcare professionals and individuals. (Interviewer: please
read out the answers one by one from 1 - 4)

Social Sciences Research Centre, HKU 93



Survey on Healthcare Service Reform 2008

FHB

T e ot 8 0% [ FELIS o PR R AR A, M G N BRI RS

o [ SRR S 1% 4]

No support at all

Weak support

Moderate support
Strong support

Don’t know/Hard to say

a ks~

eI SR
WIS &

— SR

SIS E

P SR /e 0

[If participants ask about preventive care services] Healthcare services that aims at
preventing diseases or injury. For example, vaccination, health checks, screening for

hypertension, cervical cancer, etc.

[ann R 52 55 v (R0 ] PT35I o w155 A 4 IF A 1) e e s i G 491
O AT RS . SR LR A e S A A

[If participants ask about basic model] A set of primary and preventive care services with
associated clinical protocols that are considered basic and essential for comprehensive

primary care for individual.

[l R 525w AT B AR ] — R o e S PR el B A, IRl 51, A

R NFEAS R 00 5 1) 4 T o e o 2

Q4  Establishing a family doctor register for reference by individuals who wish to
receive comprehensive primary and preventive care.

ALK BE S A AL M, A B A2 2 T R g T A [ LI v B Al 255 R B A

&%, [WilfR: GEIEMTE]

No support at all

Weak support

Moderate support
Strong support

Don’t know/Hard to say

NSNS -

S A Y
>3

—

e S

W T

Q5  Subsidizing individuals to undertake preventive care through private family doctors.
A REZ AR FBE B AR M A . [RIF R SRR ]

No support at all

Weak support

Moderate support
Strong support

Don’t know/Hard to say

a ks wn e

SE AN
s
A
T3 4

W

Q6  Government purchasing primary care services from the private sector for
low - income families* and under - privileged groups.
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WU Ry AN SR 2 7] 55 B 1] AL ek 5 i ' o S e i . [

S GG

No support at all

Weak support

Moderate support
Strong support

Don’t know/Hard to say

SN

SR E S FE
WS &

— SRR
e

WVE 601308 /T S o

[If participants ask about low-income families] This is a general description and there is no
specific definition, but includes families receiving CSSA.

[ R 3250w AT BRARMB AN S BE] T8 7 — MRBERR PR dlid, S0 A7 Ragie s, H

FFE SRR KT o

Q7  Strengthening public health education, healthy lifestyle promotion, disease
prevention, and develop and set the standards for primary care services.

ISR AL LA R AR R A 7 SR TR F i, DU 5 e K fl]

IR B [P

1. No support at all

Weak support

Moderate support
Strong support

Don’t know/Hard to say

gk~ wn

Public-private partnership

AAETHE

SENSP |

SE AN
s

—
Rt

W A

I would like to know how much you agree with the government characterization of the
current situation for the public-private partnership in healthcare in Hong Kong

FALRE VR B BUR UK K A WL 2 A0 B e b o VE W ik A7 2 R ]

Q8 Do you agree that the significant public - private imbalance* in our healthcare system

has led to limited choice for you as well as inadequate competition and
collaboration among healthcare providers in both the public and private sectors?

R ] W8 ] R et BE 5 2R S A T

2 e P s fig LR AT, R PR ARIBE

i, S &%“%%?wzﬁﬂz 58 [l 5 A 2

[Fif 8. GRS

1. Notagree at all

Disagree

Neither agree nor disagree
Agree

Strongly agree

Don’t know/Hard to say

ok w

e e M R

P [l i

AR ) T IR AR P )
[ &

AR TR
UEFSCEILAR
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[If participants ask about significant public-private imbalance] For example, over 90% of

the in-patient services are provided by the highly subsidized public hospitals while the
remaining is provided by the unsubsidized private hospitals.

[l R 32505 5 PR Bl 2 A e e M s el o 2R A ) SRR e o S8 e 4 (1L 0t 90%
A B AR GRS, R I b I AT BB 1AL X B B fe it

The government also has proposals for promoting the public-private partnership, so | would

like to know your level of support for the following:

BUR RS ST L HEE) A RAEL B, BRMAR RS /R3S LT WS R R -

Q9  Government purchasing hospital services from the private sector, especially for
non -urgent and/or elective procedures. (Interviewer: please read out the answers

one by one from 1 - 4)

BUR I ALK B et H B e s, IR IER S RE. Wi A -

ZEih 1% 4]

No support at all

Weak support

Moderate support
Strong support

Don’t know/Hard to say

NSNS

oy

iz

S A Y
>3

—

i S
VR

Q10 Co-locating public and private hospital facilities to enable coordinated planning

and shared use of facilities.

DR ) flel M ot [ R i 37 23 %8 I FA 7 R s e it 7 A bl A ] A G ] A

MR [P R S5 RREE]

No support at all

Weak support

Moderate support
Strong support

Don’t know/Hard to say

a ks wn e

SE AN
S E
A
R 4

W

Q11  Setting up medical centres of excellence to draw together top expertise of the
relevant specialties locally and overseas, with participation of experts from both the

public and private sectors.

AL 2 )7 A VR B e B Dy, RE SRS R A AT B SORHBE TR 85, BL

W A AL B AT . [ 8

No support at all

Weak support

Moderate support
Strong support

Don’t know/Hard to say

a ks wn e

I ]

eI SR
DSy

— SR

S E

I SR /G
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Q12 Engaging private sector doctors in public hospitals, on a part-time basis, to help
cross - fertilization of expertise and experience.

TRSALE BRI B8 2B MR 20 L8 e LA IROIE SRS LA Siilh S S i ) A iR

ATUL. [WIMIE: GHIEMAFE]

1. No support at all

Weak support

Moderate support
Strong support

Don’t know/Hard to say

ok~ owd

eI SR
DS
S E

ARH SR

W SR /G S

Q13 Facilitate expansion of capacity in private hospitals through leasing out of vacant
public premises or making sites available for private hospital development.

H A S R AR T b I 3 DL e FA K B e, 1€ (2 JEE AL K B (e M i

JE. [t R GEEMREE]

No support at all

Weak support

Moderate support
Strong support

Don’t know/Hard to say

a ks wn e

SE AN
VS E
A
T3 4

W

Q14 Facilitate moderate increase in capacity in public hospitals for
private services operating on a full cost-recovery basis.

SR AL AR L, HEE) 2 72 58 o Joi B 418 i AL SO IR £

[FHf R GHERE]

1. No support at all

Weak support

Moderate support
Strong support

Don’t know/Hard to say

ok~ owd

eI SR
DS
S E

ARH SR

W SR /G S

Q15 Examine the forecast of manpower requirements to ensure that there is education
and training capacity for an adequate supply of various healthcare professionals.

A AT S EN T B oK, i ORAT 7e A ARG OIRE 0, el it e dm e vtk

HENE. [HA: SHERREE]

No support at all

Weak support

Moderate support
Strong support

Don’t know/Hard to say

a bk~ wn e

Electronic health record sharing

BT WRELE

SE AN
S e
A
T3 4

W
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I would like to know how much you agree with the government characterization of the
current situation for the electronic health record sharing* in Hong Kong

FRAB B R A BUR A 5% s 73 JEE L 30 W 3 2R [ R

[If participants ask about electronic health record sharing] For example, doctors in the
private sector can access patient’s health record generated in public sector, if authorized by
the patient.

[l R 323505 0 A ] e JEE L] 491 A K B A W LU A R R O 1 At
TR NAR 228 e T AR WO 5 JEE

Q16 Do you agree that currently, not enough attention is being given to the development
of continuity of care* and effective interface between different healthcare providers
at different levels of care, which are essential for providing better quality of care?

R IFI P TR M A, e B s ol 2 3 B, AN [ 8 v R e A
PR L THIWERC 3 IR AR 2 5835, TR A 4R A 7 E B L T 3% B (g e i 25
Prbmiit). [l A BRI E]

1. Notagree at all SEA I R

2. Disagree I )

3. Neither agree nor disagree B AR 7] IR G AR I [F) =
4.  Agree o A

5. Strongly agree A A =

6. Don’t know/Hard to say IV 1T T 9

[If participants ask about continuity of care] If different healthcare service providers are
involved in the care of a patient, they communicate with each other to coordinate healthcare,
so that the care provided to the patient is continuous and not being disrupted by any

changes in service providers or places of care.

[n SR 525058 w0 1 A ] e 3 e ] B — 1081905 PRIV 6 B AN [i) ) S Il 255
S, AR RIS v T P e Bt P e R IR A, s R N RIS s 1 4 2
PR, A RERE AT B IR A%

The government also has proposals for an electronic health record sharing system and |
would like to know your support for:

BUR IR ik ¥ 7 R LA AR &, FRIMAR SN TE 18 LB i SO R

Q17 The development of an electronic health record sharing system for sharing medical
records between private and public healthcare providers. (Interviewer: please read
out the answers one by one from 1 - 4)
PEREE TR LIRS, DA N FREMARA 2 [F] 232 S e I s S it 2 W]
AILVEE . [ A sERE RS S 1 2 4]

1.  No support at all A NE S B
2. Weak support WS Ese
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3. Moderate support
4. Strong support
5.  Don’t know/Hard to say

FHB
— RSy

ARH SCFF

R T/ 7 3

Q18 Government funding the capital cost for the necessary infrastructure for sharing

electronic health records.

WU P AL 5 < 4 FL 0 o5 JER P e M s AR A

o [RGB

1. No support at all

2. Weak support

3. Moderate support

4. Strong support

5.  Don’t know/Hard to say

eI SR
DIDSFF

— R

SIS E

P SR /L 0

Q19 Making available public sector software and know - how for further development
and deployment of these systems in the private sector.
RN T BT 2388 S 76 593 R A [R) PRAR R B 4bT,  LASREB W (1 2R AR FA

I D IRRER B . [Fh A

1. No support at all

Weak support

Moderate support
Strong support

Don’t know/Hard to say

a bk~ wn

A B RS

SE AR
S e
A
T3 4

W

Q20 Providing other financial assistance to facilitate the development and deployment of

these systems in the private sector.

[e) FAE B 3 0 4 (I A A 5 S 1 DA S e (R JEE P 16 R A58 [T GG RIE

J¥]

1.  No support at all

2. Weak support

3. Moderate support

4, Strong support

5.  Don’t know/Hard to say

Public healthcare safety net

AILBHEREH

S A Y
>3

—

e S

W T

I would like to know how much you agree with the government characterization of the
current situation for the public healthcare safety net* in Hong Kong.

FRAT SR TE 1 S8 IS BURF MR 5 A s > 3R B 22 A et R A 36 ]

[If participants ask about public healthcare safety net] The role of the public healthcare
system is to offer healthcare protection for the whole population, and ensures that necessary
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medical care remains accessible to those in economic hardship or suffer heavy financial
burden due to serious illnesses.

LA R 52552 A Bl 2 7 B 2 4 ] a7 B AR gt A A i IR PR P B e O s
LU R R 47 A VA 80 [ DR B9 11 7 52 KA S KT TT IS, 8 T DU A0 258 5
HERA

Q21 Do you agree that the present public healthcare safety net does not sufficiently
protect patients with illnesses that require costly treatment?

PRIFTIE )3 H A P ptmt A St B e i, KRB e R il b — il &
PSRRI e A e ? [ B . GEIB IR

patil

1. Notagree at all 564 R

2. Disagree s ] Ak

3. Neither agree nor disagree HEAR [F) IS HE AR I () A
4.  Agree I

5. Strongly agree E| A=y

6. Don’t know I R

The government also has proposals to strengthen the Public Healthcare Safety Net and |
would like to know your support for:

BURINEAT g I 58 A S B et 2 A, BB ARSRNIE (R3S LU it il W SR R -

Q22 Reducing the waiting time of public hospital services through strengthening existing
service provision or purchasing services from the private sector. (Interviewer:
please read out the answers one by one from 1 - 4)
AR TN o H AT RS B i R e B T IR, AR 2 B e s W i ok
IRelHl e[RRI SRR E S H 1 2 4]

1. No support at all SEANE R

2. Weak support WIS &L

3. Moderate support — Y

4.  Strong support | S

5. Don’t know/Hard to say IV 1T T 9

Q23 Improving the coverage of standard public services especially the inclusion of new
drugs and treatments in the public healthcare safety net and the procurement of new
medical equipment.

SRR A IC R IR IR R A0, R RMR A SRR e N, IR 4%
YIlRDEr e, DLRERIE S fds . Wi R B RFE ]

N

1. No support at all SEANE R

2. Weak support WIS &L

3. Moderate support —

4.  Strong support | SRS

5. Don’t know/Hard to say B SR T i
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Q24 A *“personal limit on medical expenses” beyond which financial assistance would be
provided to protect individual patients against financial ruin* due to illnesses

requiring costly treatment.

Ao TN g FH BRI AR H ke B At m] DU A s 5 By,
i Rt o DR 2 o TR S T MU P NS IR B> [WTR R SR IBTRIRE ]

No support at all

Weak support

Moderate support
Strong support

Don’t know/Hard to say

a bk wpn e

eI SR
DS
S E R

ARH SR

I SR /G

[If participants ask about financial ruin] For example, one has to sell his/her own property

in order to pay for the costly treatment.

[ A 525t A el A8 PR5a] i, 8 e A DASOAST & SR IRV

Q25 Providing extra funding to finance those who are in need, but lack the means to
obtain certain expensive medical treatment outside the standard public services.

RMBRINE &, BT ZEAEL IR AT AE PN RN, S5 mT LR 52 i v

BT RARAE AR ES BE & 5 A M. [WilA)

1. No support at all

Weak support

Moderate support
Strong support

Don’t know/Hard to say

ok~ wn

EEp EARVEIEY
eI SR
LS Es
— S
S E
R SR /L

Q26 Reviewing the public fee structure and adjust upward fees for certain services,
subject to ensuring that the safety net adequately protects low income and

underprivileged groups.

FERE DR 22 A REH) Ay (OO R S8 AL AR S B ORI T B2 Bt 3L
T B i, b e A RS . [T R SR R RE L]

No support at all

Weak support

Moderate support
Strong support

Don’t know/Hard to say

a ks wpn e

eI SR
LT
SRy

S E

I SR /G

Q27  Overall, what is your level of support for all the abovementioned government plans

for reform of the public healthcare system?

HEHONRGH,  IRBBUR LA BT RS s AT SRR [F TR B SEIR R ]

1. No support at all
2. Weak support

3. Moderate support
4.  Strong support

eI SR
LS Es
— S
S E
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Q28

5. Don’t know/Hard to say VB G401 0 0

How urgent do you think all the abovementioned government plans for reform of
the public healthcare system is (Interview: please read out the answers one by one)?

HEHRRGE, RER A DL ROy A Ra DI ? (R R B SRR 5 %]

1. Needs to be done now T EERIRE 58 B

2. Urgent but can be done any time within next 5 years i ¥J{H i DUR AR AR FAE
N8,

3. Can be done sometime within next decade 1] LB A 3 1-4F N 58 ik

No need within the next decade A P T

5. No need at all SE 4 T

e

Financing reform

RE

I would like to know how much you agree with the government characterization of the
future situation for health care financing in Hong Kong

FRATRIIE 1R SIS BURF il ofs A& 7 s B8 e AR ot S W ik AT 4 )7

Q29

Do you agree that Government funding alone is not sufficient for implementing the
abovementioned reform suggestions, together with the need to meet increasing
healthcare demand due to population ageing?

R R ) B S UM F A P AL A T DA T W e g, R A A
N B2 A M InmE S p i ok 2 [ R SRR ]

1.  Not agree at all 564 )

2. Disagree I )

3. Neither agree nor disagree AR 7] IR B AR I [F) =
4.  Agree [F)

5. Strongly agree A A =

6. Don’t know/Hard to say IV ST T 9
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Personal Information
(EPNZe

Please tell us more about yourself in the order to facilitate our analysis. All information
collected would be treated in strictest confidence.

B PR AR AT B LA N BORME AT 3, AR Pr SR EE AT BORHMR e A8 S Ok

fﬁ

o

Q30 Record the gender

ACEENE
1. Male 5
2. Female 1
Q31 What is your age?
ELIEKGIS ED A
1. 18-29
2. 30-39
3. 40-49
4. 50-59
5. 60-64
6. 65-69
7. 70 or above 70 pREL UL I
8. Refuse to answer FH 4 B2

Q32 What is your highest educational attainment? (Interview: please read out the answers
one by one)

s [ VR B R R U R P 2 [ B0 R e ) 25 ]

1.  Primary or below INEREY DL

2. Had not completed secondary KR IE R A

3. Completed secondary (Form 5) e

4.  Matriculation TR

5. Tertiary (non-degree) BEHE (FESAAT)

6.  Tertiary (degree or above) B EHE (RAL L, L)
999 Refuse to answer FH 4 R

Q33  Areyou currently engaged in a job?
PRBAREA AN 2
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1. Yes fH
2. No (skip to Q35) A (B 2 Q35)
Q34  Are you working in the following health or insurance related industries?
PR B R AR AR ME DL A [ 4 Bl B PR B A T 35 L AE e 2
1. Insurance N ES
2. Health care services Vg A T IR S
3. Pharmaceuticals g
4. Other healthcare related services A ) B 5 i 7% A TR R A T 3
5. None of the above DL AT SR ER
Q35 Areyoua....... ? (Interviewer: read out the answers one by one)
IRA& ... 2 [FhR B GERE R 2 ]
1.  Student B
2. Home-maker K E ¥ it
3. Unemployed person RIEIFTE
4.  Retired person BIRAN
5. Others (Please specify HE GERL)
999  Refuse to answer FE 4 [m] 25
Q36  How much is your monthly household income including all the income?
PRI RE H K S N 1R
1. Less than $5,000 $5,000 LA
2. $5,000-9,999
3. $10,000-14,999
4, $15,000-19,999
5. $20,000-24,999
6. $25,000-29,999
7. $30,000-34,999
8. $35,000-39,999
9. $40,000-44,999
10. $45,000-49,999
11. $50,000-54,999
12.  $55,000-59,999
13.  $60,000 or above $ 60,000 B L I
14. Refuse to answer FE 4 1] 25
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Q37

Q38

Q39

Q40

Have you been admitted to a hospital within the last 12 months for any reason?

M3 25 12 5T N, ARAT AT DR AR Al Ji AT i A AT 5 (e e

1. Yes H
2. No 17

In general, would you say your health is: (Interviewer: Read out the answers)

AR, PR A VR RRIRDOAR (05 ) L AR A 2 )

1. Excellent Fi 4
2. Very good IRUf
3. Good I
4. Fair — %
5. Poor 7=

Have you ever been told by a western medicine practitioner that you suffer from a
chronic disease? e.g. high blood pressure, diabetes, heart disease, lung disease etc.?

A A7 VG5 G AEEER EAT RIS ? Bt R L OB PR VR L i A

1. Yes H
2. No 17
3. Don’t know / Can’t remember IV 221 IV 0 45

Have you been taking regular medications prescribed by a doctor during the past 6
months?

FEI 2 6 M RAT AT 5 391 6 88 2 i s 1) 58 e 2

1. Yes H
2. No 17

This is the end of the survey. Thank you very much for your cooperation and time!

TS I 5 S IR R SIS -
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